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- delivery of FBY files re Mitilda Zimmerman.
- Enclosed for a,pprcval & i‘crwarding to HSC is '
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SAC,; Milwaukee (100-15422) ) ) 4/10/G8
' . . L
Director, Y21 - i .. 1 ~Mr, B,A, Wells
,-',' . ’ I we ’ 7 .': ': ;‘l' I/{;‘ :"
b HATILDA ZIMNUERMAN . , T hiza
Sk - S¥P L L [
) . - A .
s . Reurep 12/15/67 ca')tioned vYoung Socialist
' Alliance.” " .
Rere) ronarts that vou have c")e ied an inpvestimation
i on subgcvt A revort coancernirnz her has not been recei ivad ot
: the Burecau, Surep immedlately alonz with your reconmendation
i as to whether she should be 1ncluued'in the Securiiy Index,
i BAW: jms 1,12/ v
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eporting Office Office of Origin Date Investigative Period
MILWAUKEE MILWAUKEE 4/19/68 4/16 - 17/68
) Report made by Typed By:

it{e of Case

CHANGET 4
IATLLOZ J. ZINMERUAN, aka
Matilc.u Ja 1€, Zlmmema.n .

2 . :
.--!_.

SA THOMAS L,

MADDEN els

Character of Case

s,

I" Lo e - ,"l.‘ s .
S SH - SWP .
==
N ‘,l -
SUMMARY i
Title marked chancred to show correct spelling of subgect" -

first name .Lrommlatllda td ;&&'I‘ILD“.

CE

REFEREM

Burea letter to Milwaukee dated 4/10/68.

% - P =
i : ENCLOSURES AN
it
( Enclosed’ for the Burea.u are two copies of ! TR :Tx
[ el an FD 122. ST O
E:{. ~<,( .....C-zé ,754-/” )
I J— .
ATE FOR -—‘-—74_2“4
WNCH me'l' __..___L__{..L./.—’—-——"'— .
W SSS Ll T
‘ /7 /—k—’ .
® . >
® . .
x rlr - -
Approved \)W/ \ s"!:‘:‘c‘ﬁd":::“‘ Do not write in spaces below
Coples mcxde 3]
. ~ . rp T
,L. / \/\ E}‘.T /(:_!,J\‘ - 4 4 \.7 - :-: ;,, I»F\L-U ) W1
5 ; 5-Bureau (Encls 2) “CLOSURE L=
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! 3-ililwvaukee (100-15422) 2 :
. APR 22 1368 |
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) Thls report is c1a551fled confldentlal as 1t
contains information from MI T-3, a confidential -

" informant of continuing value, the unauthorized
disclosure of whose identity may compromlse his future
effectlveness. T

MLEADS

r EY

MILWAUKEE DIVISION'

At Madison, Wisconsin

. Will Obtain ohoto of subgect and’ furnlsh to
- Los Angeles in order to identify HATILDE from iadison
who attended YSA meeting at Los Angeles on 12/27/67 ‘

Will disseminate to Secret Service lf subgect
approved for inclusion on Hllwaukee SI T

. INFORMANTS
* " Identity ' " Location .
- Instant Report
MI 100-13223 .
" NY 134-9382A-1056
4
. ~ . - B* - N

. ~ _COVER PAGE
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b JRE o EATES DEPARTMENT OF J_~TICE
) g ...\AL BUREAU OF INVEST!GATlON
.C;:vpy fo:
‘Report of: + SA THOMAS L. MADDEN _Offices ~ Milwaukee
Date: April. 19; 1968 s ‘
Fleld Otfice F:”é ' 'I:.i.I ' ]:QO-i5422 ] X - 'Bureuu. File i; .
Tile: - MATILDE J. ZIMMERMAN °
Character: :SECURILY METT“Q - SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY
Synopsls: * “MATIIDE J. ZLMERI\.AN, DOB 9/6/43 Stu&ent of .
University of Wisconsin (UW), nadlson, listed /
. as Secretary for the Young Socialist Alliance
(YsA), Madison, Subject attended Youth Dayy
2 =.Montreal Canada July, 1967 and the 22nd
4 " Socialist Workers pParty (SWp) Natiomal. Conven-
tion, New York City,- 10/20-29/67 Other
;act1V1t1es set iorth.
p ETALIS: .. . Ia BACKGROU‘TD L
" vp_pBirth Data . * -

MATIIDE J. ZIMMERMAN was born September 6, 1943,

(Source PR R e
o e

'g%wmﬂw“‘
December 19, 1967)

CONFIDENTIAL

_ GROUP 1
o Excluded from automatic

downgrading and
- declassification.

This document conlains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
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: 3ﬁju1'100-15422~

' J, ZIMMERMAN at Madison, Wisconsin,

".ﬁ. - Educatlon L ._-J5f3;3.;$

L . MATILDﬁ J ZIMJERMAN in June, 1964 recelved
“ a Bachelor of Arts Degree, iagna Cum Laude, from
Radcllffe College, Cambrldoe, ﬁassachuseuts,

S s
RN 4
e, el i

A ey

(Source £37000% % .%ék s
1@Mﬁ*February 6, 1968)

MATILDE J, ZIMMERVAN eatered UW, Madison in -
September, 1965 and is presently enrolled. ZIMMERMAN
recelved a MA Dggree from UW in 1967,

TR AR SRR =7
(Sourc Gim ,;Ww ﬁmyﬁwww%

.19, 1967) S

C. - Credit and Arrest 19" o ::‘_ ”;ﬁpqg

.7 No credit record could be located for MATILDE '(

SR sl g i \a
(§ource . - ,,,, «r&%wwm

B &wé ecember 20 1937)

?R,.?wﬁ‘zéa&w

. : . No credit record could be located for MATILDE
Je ZIHAERAAN at Albany, New York,

(Source‘“w“”‘“,mf?¥§~”“'”

"No credit récord could be located for MATILDE g

J. ZIMMERMAN at Camb¥ridge, Massachusetts.: y
: (Sourﬁe @mwééﬁﬁwﬁwfngﬂuwauﬁ@fﬁfww“”?wd'
amEE T sk Boston, Massachusetts on ‘ﬁi
anuary 11, 1968)

No record could be located for MATILDE J.
ZIMMERMAN at Madison Police Department,

m-vw»av g L

. (Source & ¥y Madison Police
" Department on December 20 1967)

. -

-2-
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“uI 100-15422

‘No record could be 1ocated for MATILDM J.‘
) . .,ZInMERJAY at the Dane County Sherlff' Qffice, Madlson,
oo Wlsconsm° e ) 3 N

" (Source’ 3“*”%m“ﬁﬁmwcmgs'¢’ Dane County

R e £

- Sherlff's Offlce'cn December 20, 1967) -

No record could be located for MATILDE J.
ZIMMERHAV at’ the UW, Madison.

) . . (Source &£ ﬁwifﬁ“wwvi“ji “mmg . Protection
I and Security Department UH ‘on December 20,

1967)

-

: No record could be located for MATILDE J.
' ZIMMERMAN at Albany, New York Police Department.

3 . (Source G Ty Identification
: - e i ~ Bureau, Albany Pollce Department on January
' 3, 1968) .

%

. " No record could be located for MATILDE J.
ZIMMERMAN at Boston, Massachusetts.

(Source Eﬁifﬂ“”“ ﬁ"ﬁfﬁfﬁiﬁiﬁ:Mmigﬁt§f§§

! ©z DR s ,;I g v o 2 E A W iy ~, R
M«pﬁ"‘lﬂm otk P s NS 20357 i
- Boston, Massachusetts on

o Sutesi

"January 11, 1968)

- " &b
P. - Residence

9 0 B P, Sy e bttt gt e &
o .
. R \
f
.

MATILDE J*° ZIMMERMAN resides at 416 West Main
Street, Madison, Wisconsin. ‘

(Source
-1967)

- B. Relatives

Parents of subject, VIRGIL B, and MATILDA
reside Helderhill Road, Voorheesv1lle, Wew York.

'(SourceJMI T-1 on January 3, 1968)

- .

-3 -
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ME 100-15422 © o B

COMMUNIST PARTY. PND/OR OTHER
BASIC REVOLUTIOV%RY ORGANIZATIOVS

S001allst Workers Party -

"ﬁ. o - Young Soc1allst Alliance S ;;;//7/~“
©+ ©° MATILDE ZIMMERMAN is listed as Secretary of th

“Young Socialist Alliance (YSA) at the UW, Madison,
(Source MI T-2 on Nbvember 7 1967)

A characterlzatlon of the YSA is attached
in the, appendix ‘hereto.

: | MATILDE ZIiMERVAN attended- the 22nd Socialist
Vorkers Party (SWP) National Convention, October 26 - 29,
1967 at the Hotel Empire, New York City.

- (Source MIT-~3 on November 3 1967)

‘The SWp has been designated pursuant to
Executlve Order 10450

. MATILDE ZIMMERMAN attended Youth Day, Montreal,
Canada in July, 1967, ] o )

' (Source MI T-3 on Novemoer 3, 1967)

piI. MISCELLAYEOUS S

3

] E&TILDE ZIICIERUAN was llsted as a ward organizer
to-solicit signatures to place a referendum on the ballot
in Madison, Wisconsin “o express” opposition to the War in

Vietnam which was being sponsored by the Committee to End
the War in Vletnam (CEWY) .

(Source the November 20, 1967 issue of "Crisis",
self descrlbed newsletter of the CEWV)

E. sl
‘K“characterlzatlon of the CEWV is attached
in thezappendix hereto, - o
reSJ‘G*—— :w-:-e::.:.e- U s . -‘ R .
. - X B
(Source [l i-l SL vl R
‘ .T;“- 1"{; - 4 .Vr
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 MI 100-15422

_ ,000 Amér;can
boys have already died in the hopeless attempt to prop

* MATILDE ZIMMERMAN stated over 20

up the THIEU-KY Government in Saigon. She-stated the
administration is ready .to send thousands more to kill
and be killed in Vietnam and recommended a "Yes™ vote

on April 2, 1968 for an immediate cease fire and with= -

drawal of American troops.

. (Source March 18, 1968 edition of the
. -MCapitol Times", a Madison, Wisconsin
.daily newspgper)
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"advised that the ¥SA has

. ‘;1_ : R
1%l sisied e $idtin R PR

YOUNG SOCIALIST ALLIANCE

Iz

of the "Young Socialist" (¥S),

The May, 1960, issus
during April 15-17, 1960, a

page 1, column 3, disclosed that
pational organization emtitled mmhe Young Sccialisi Alliance"
(¥sA) was established at Frilzdeliphiz, Pennsyivaria, This issue
stazted that this organization Was formed by the naticnwide
supporter clubs of the publicaticn TS. .

L J
) The above issue, pige 8, set forth the Founding
Declaration of the ¥Y34. This declaration stzted that the YSA
recognizes the Sccialist Workers Party (SWP) as the only existing
politicai leadership on cizgs siruggle principles, and that the
gupporters of tke ¥S have come into basic political solidarity
with the SWE on the primciples of revolutionrary sccialism.

‘ "On March 10, 1967, 2 source advised thatl the ¥YSA was
formed during 1987, by youth of varicius 1eft sccizlist tendsncles,
‘particularly members 2nd soilowars of the SWP. The source further
recaently bgscome mere cpSih atout
admitting that it is the youil group of the SWP and tkal 2n SWP
representative has publicly stated that the YSA is tke SWP's
youth group. - -

: | The readquarters of the ¥Si zre .located in Rocms
532-536," 41 yUnicn Square West, Naw York City.

The SWP has been designated pursuyant to Executive
Order 10450. v ) '
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" COMMITTEE TO END THE WAR IN VIETNAM

f) , _MADISON, WISCONSIN

‘A ‘sdrce on February 14, 1965 advised that a grouo

informally known as the Ad Hoc Committese

e for Peace in Vietnam

was, registered as a student o*ganlzatlon at the University of

Wisconsin (UW), Madison, Wiscornzin, on or about February 12,-1965
under the name of "Committe2 to End the War in Vietnam"
311ly as campaigning to bring an

Its purposzs were stated gener

(CEWV)

‘end to the war in Vietnam and it claimed to be a nonaafflllated

~ independent local o-ganlza+1on.

On NOV°mb°r 29, 1966, a second source advised that the
CEWV sponsored f£resquent protests directed against U.S. policy

in Vietnam during the years 1965-1966.

- chairman at the beginning of tke 1966-1967 academic school year

Robin David became

' .and received some notoriety when he led the CEWV in disruptive

Madison, on Octobexr 27, 1966.

tactics during a speech by Senztor Edward Kennedy at the UV,

LI The second souxce al soradvised oh November 29, 1966
that the CEWV has no permanent headquarters and meets at var ious

locations on the UW Campus,. M_dlcon Wisconsin,

A third source adv;sed *hat Robin Dav1d was a
member of the New York lccal of the Socialist
Workers Party (SWP) as of May 19 1965

‘A fourth source aGV1 ed that Rob1n-Dav1d was a
- memiPer of the Young Sceizlist Alliance in
Madison, Wlscon..szlr_x_as of January, 1967.

. Orderx 10450

=

i . is attached
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The SWP has been designated pursuant to Executive

J A characterization of the Young Socizlist Alliance
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UNi: ED STATE

In Re.’ply. Please Refer to
| File No,

Ch&aracter

Referencé

o S Ty

information in the past..

. -
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)
'3
i
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. £

your agency.,

a
-

T e ST

$ DEPARTMENT OF SUSTICE

FEI’)ERAL‘BUREAU OoF I.I;f.V'ESTIGATION
Cpailvauhee, Yisconsin
April 13, 1968

ae

“ - »

HATILDE J. ZILIBRUAN

Y

A% vé-ﬂt hnd

P LTS tdr b e i 4
k5 f SEPAYE .

it il R 3 i
SLCIALIST WoiliEs paily
Sa THOHAS L. HAUDEN roport
at zilwauheo gated oid

-gagtioncd as above.

T:}:: d;tgxlmem contn':lns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL, It §
- e and {s loaned to your agency; it and ita contents are not to be distributed outside

: A1l sources (except any listed below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished relisble

v
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. Director, 1-;5< Go-449233) -

{

e .

SAC, Milwaukee (100-15422) . ¢ -

..-5)1/68‘.:

“1‘—fﬂr, 8.S. Czarnecki
MATILDE J, ZILSRMAN
SYd -~ SWP

L4

it ?

| ._.Z" rr iR S e S
Reurep 4/12/63, o

Referenced report is wholly iradequate,

It i5 noted referenced rencort contains only are
oriinent item of subversive inforrmation waich was developed
by your oifice last Novenber,

’ Immediate stens must be taken to further develop
subject's activities in the Young Socialist Alliance (YSA);
espceially, in view of subject’s position as Secretary o
the ¥8i Chapter in ladison, Wisconsin, - Thereafter, subnmit

, supplenental report,

) You should also promptly obtain a complete physicel :
description of subject and a suitable photograph for dissemination,

SSC:jms, . ' N ’ -

P A § . - - A

4 A ' T _ - - &%
N'OTE: '. ) ' i - . - ] . <.. -,‘;‘ ’,

D y s ) ‘

Milwaukee recommended subject for Security Index,

Subject is a graduate student at th

e University of VWisconsin

and is the Secretary of the YSA at
bas had instant case under investigati

Novenmber,

1967, and only meager inform
subject's subversive activities has be

MCT&ZZP'\/da

the University, _Milwaukee
ion since at least ‘
ation concerning
en developed,

~ /7272 3
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2L ,..,DERAL .JREAU OF n\\f;::.&,. ON
. v‘w L:}'
REPO‘RT!NG OFFICE . ! OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE; /”. ’ INVESTIGATIVE PER!‘DD \“,- / .!'
MILWAUKEE MILWAUKEE 8/2/68 5/10 - 7/25/68
TITLE OF CASE 7 o . | REPORT MAOE BY ‘ ITYPED By
- N e SA THOMAS L. MADDEN - . Fal;mk
: g ’ CHARACTER OF CASE '
KATILDE J. ZIMMERMAN, aka .
7 . R ’ M - SWP
A
\ te B REFERENCES -
] Report of SA THOMAS L. MADDEN dated 4/19/68 /
. at Milwaukee,
. Milwaukee letter to Los Angeles dated 6/14/68.
N
d ‘ : - P - : ) .o Co . }4“'
, %}l\‘\i\ ADMINISTRATIVE _
T AN N T o ) - )
: Qj\\ For the information of Albany, sub;ect is on the
le 2= \Milwaukee Securlty Index.
L_.&»s;s_tn .
TEEN
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED" ACQUIT Crem vine oo
CoNvic | AuTO.| FuG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS )
v ’ e "PENDING OVER ONE YEAR []ves [TIno
] ) i PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER 51X MON THS TJres Tiwo
APRROVED \Km(ﬂ ' R meENT T DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPRIES MADE: U’ ’ - -
‘ S / it ~ "Z 1 - < ;
\.-9 = Bureau (1(%32249333) (RM) Wi ‘4/“[ j A T o) REG _2;}
1 « Secret Service, Milwaukee (RM) f
2 - Albany (RY) L e—
‘ 2 - Los Angeles (RM) "
} 3 - Milwaukee (100-15422) 8 AUG 5 1958
‘ "
|
/
\

Dissemination Record of Attached Report

i ) .
U
by
e % ;. k ;K
- ;
.

| Agency ARG Lo Brl | HCH ‘
J( Request Reed.| X [ *3 / ' / R
| Date Fwd. ?/Z,\]AY - / 5/3/6/(‘{'7 JI ///b: :
How Fwd. ' /_i',/J - ‘ /.8/4 5
-8 ol QT/ fdrfinl — 7771//2’55/

® U. 2. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE . 1967 O—233-677
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MI 100-15422

T e INFORMANTS :
o Identity o Location :
i . T ——

mf’- T-1 is

oo W CG 134-2454-459

j R IR, )S ) : Instant report
égpaeaﬁeﬁﬁwii
Informants referred to in 1nstant report are as follows:

contacted by SA GEORGE P BAXTRUH, JR

- ,,amm&“
o 1/2/68
W (b e gMReontacted by sA GEORGE P. BAXTRUM, JR.

L4

. - * 3 - -;‘ X o) o
' S e
SR ASOEANS
. .

- MI T-2 1
o %ﬁm

’ P

 imas

THE ALBANY DIVISION o
At’ Voorheeswiiile;: New York - .
A . aW¥ill through suitable pretext ¢ontact subject's '
g parents who live Route 1, Helderhill Road, in attempt to
¢ determine subject’s present whereabouts. . PR

THE 10S ANGELES DIVISION

At Los Angeles, California

1) Will report results of investigation requested

: in referenced letter. .
COVER PAGE -
B
EE SR A et
‘
. T SRETIRERRL T AR T . : . .
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- MI 100-15422

, 2) 'Will through informants and -sources étteﬁpt
. to learn if the subject is now living with WALTER LIPPMANN,

THE MILWAUKEE DIVISIOV

At Madison Wisconsin

Will through sources at Uﬁiversity of ‘Wisconsin (UW)
Graduate School attempt to learn if subgect 1s returning to

c UW in the fall. . o , -
F‘L“ - : -
. .
v ¢ s - ' . Y *
- . * =
B COVER PAGE
i ’ . C
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bl

-1, gg Subject’s name is included in the Security Index. .
2. '] The data appearing on the Security Index card are current.
8

. . - 8. [ Changes on the Security Index card are necessary and Form FD-122
. . has been submitted to the Bureau. B .
' 4. EXA suitable photograph XXis []is not ‘available.
' Date photograph was taken 1962 — —

.5 '- [ Subject is employed in 2 key facility and is
charged with security responsibility.- Interested agencies are ‘
6. &% This report is classified CQWID?WIAL because
. (state reason) : A *
o it contains information furnished by MI T-1 -
-and MI T-2, confidential jnformants of continuing .
' : value, the unauthorized disclosure of whose
T jdentities may compromise their future effectiveness.
7. 1 S;ubject prev_iously interviewed (-dates) Z . . A
&% Subject was not xeilterviewed hexxuee (state reason)
“in view of her student status. .
o i -
; .
8. (] This, case no longer meets the -Security Index criteria and a letter e

has been directed to the Bureau recommending cancellation of the
Security Index card. - . : ;
9. @'This case has been re-evaluated in the light of the Security Index .
¥ crjteria and it continues to fall within such criteria because

(shte reason) : ¢ - :
subject identified, in 1967, as a Secretary of

the Young Socialist Alliance (YSA) in Madison,
and attended National Convention, Socialist
Workers Party (SWP), same year.

>

'10. £% Subject’s Sl card (Jis XX is not tabbed Detcom.
[ Subject’s activities warrant Detcom tabbing because (state reasons)

B Y )

. COVER PAGE
. D*
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i, FD-376 {Rev. 8:1-68) @ . * -

unri =@ TATES DEPARTMENT OF JU.
. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

ki
RY

In Reply, Please Refer to o . ) T %
- File No.. , . August 2, 1968 "
Director - ) ) L PPN .
United States Secret Service . ' e A T
Department of the Treasury ‘ A
Washington, D. C. 20220 T T

o
2 w

Dear Sir: .~ - . ‘ c L -, . )
. The information furnished herewith concerns an individual who is believed to be
covered by the agreement between the FBI and Secret Service concerning Presidential pro-

tection, and to fall within the category or categories check:ad.

~ L C_'_[ Has attempted or threa.tened bodily; harm to any government official or employee,
including foreign government officialstesiding in or planning an imminent visit to the
U. S., because of his official status. .

2. [ Has attempted or t'hreate.ned to redress 2 grievance. agagnét any public official by other
than legal means.

3. E£x Because of background is potentially'dangerous; or has been identified as member or
participant in communist movement; or has been under active inv'estigation as member
of other group or organization inimical to U. S. .

o
s
.

(] U. S. citizens or residents who defect from the U. S. to couniries in the Soviet or
Chinese Communist blocs and return. ' :

5. []Subversives, ultrarightists, racists and fascists who meét one or more of the following
criteria: : : - . ‘ .

(a) ] Evidence of emotional instability (including unstable residence and
] . employment record) or irfational or suicidal behavior:
- (b) [JExpressions of strong or violent anti-U. S. sentiment;.
. {e) ] Prior gets (including arrests or convictions) or conduct or statements
indicating a propensity for violence and antipathy toward good order

and government. - - e

6. [J Individuals involved. in illegal bombing or illegal bomb-making. |

Photograph [} has been furnished [Jenclosed [T] is not available
] may be available through i

B ) : " Very truly yours,

- e | .‘ 7 - a’q'a—mﬂ/—

1 - Special Aéent in:Charge (Enclosure(s) 1) (Registered Mail)
U. S. Secret Service, Milwaukee

Enclosure(s) 1 (RM) (Upon removdl of classified enclosures, if any, this transmittal form
becomes UNCLASSIFIED.)

‘W 55314 DocId:3298970% " Page 20
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F‘D-204 (nev 3-3.5 9)

".s*i'ATEs DEPARTMENT OF . JU '.;E
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION » o

CONRDEMAL =

UNl

Copy to: 1 - secrét °ervice Milwaukee (Registered Mail)
Repotof:  SA THOMAS L. MADDEN . Ofics  Milwaukee
Date: August 2, 1968 e ,

éhHOerﬁhfii MI 100-15422 Bureou File #:  100~449333

MATILDE J. ZIMMERMANN .
R *
Choracter:  SECURITY MATTER - SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY
Synopsis: SubJect was scheduled to speak on Tanzania at a forum

sponsored by Socialist Werkers Party (SWP) in Chicago,
Illinois, on 5/24/68,//Sub3ect hai/}e;I,Madlson, Wlscon31n,

® and present whereabouts unknown.
| .7 REE
DETAILS: o | |
¢ % . - z
& - :

EOHrDERTIAL

GROUP 1
Exsiuded from automatic
downgrading and
declassificaticn

This document contatns neither recommendations nor conclusxons of the FBX it ts the property of the FBI and is Ioaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
DocId:32989706 Page 21
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| MI 100-15422 |

1 LIy g At Madisonm, Wis.o | .

N ratggg““ﬂ};i~;£, ”hﬁ;,; Education '

" Records at the University of Wisconsin (UW) failed to reflect
whether subject received.a diploma at the June 156

- graduation. S U T

: S : e T T R et '

; SOUTCE = ETNT  caimbitisi B stosseomhnins I e

) . . <= om June 12, 1968 . :

t v - . cs ) . - .. .

H ;. | PR . . ._" _ .Resigence o e
Subject moved from 416 West ¥ain Street in June 1968 and
indicated she was going to California. She did'not leave
a forwarding address and gave no indication that she was
planning to return to Mddisom. o C

" Source -é”“*”*@%§%“””“”“§iﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬁ' SR

% ¥ ‘Connection With Communist Party and/or’

; Other Basic Revolutionary-Organizations
. o . B .

At a meeting of the Chicago Socialist Workers Partiy (S¥P)
on.May 6, 1968, at Chicago, Il1l., it was learned that
VATILDE ZIMMERMAN, a member of the Young Socialist Alliance

i (YsA), Madison, will speak on Tanzania at the May 24, 1968,

i forumn., S . Lo

L ¢ .‘ ‘. i . . - * [ 3

Source '~ MI T-1 on May 10, 1968

The Socialist®Workers Party has beén

- designated pursuant to Executive Order

: . 10450, _—— . .

=™ A characterization.of the Young Socialist

¢ Alliance is attached in the Appendix.

: At an open forum meeting sponsored by the Madison Chapter
of YSA, held on the UW¥ campus on July 26, 1968, it was
determined that MATILDE ZIMMERMAN was not present at this
meeting. T

Source - MI T-2 on July 29, 1968
. {7
T 2w
N N S T e - ,

{HW 55314 DocId:32989706 Page 22

JOEIE Sl il ST S .




> V. 7 i “; 5 (f 5 .
i . N f . 3 .::. ] .
z MI 100-15422 F P, : '

i - - .Confidential informants familiar with some aspects 2 o
: of subversive activities at the University of . o

: Wisconsin and in the @ity of Madison were shown a,

i ' photograph of subject, and all advised subject was

. S, .
‘ unknown to thenm, . - N AU
; . : . , ; .
| . ' . .
i > . . L :.
§ K ” " ..
. . ,,' »
‘f . r S e s T
; -
i - —_— .
--\ i o ) "
LS .' . ;
© ~ - T . " - ) .
L. . . - .
5 : ..
(: . . 7‘ 3 - > »
E v .'° A - . _ :
i & ‘ -
§ .
Po- : -~ -
H . ] -
5 . . é - - -
L L °
- - . . : t
. - ¢
) : ) 4 - i
g . , .
!
Y - L4
. -3- -
; ) .. - ° - , '-: . .". R i ~r
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"YOUNG- SOCJALIST ALLI@NCE

. The May, 1960, issue of the "Young Socialist" -(¥S),

‘page 1, columy 3, disclosed that during April 15-17, 1960, a

national organlzatlon entitled "The Young Socialist Alllance"

" (YSA) was established at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. This issue
‘stated that this organization was formed by the nationwide
-supporter clubs of the publlcatlon ¥S.

The above issue, page 6, set'. forth the Founding
Declaration of the YSA. This declaratlon stated that the YSA
recognizes the Socialist Workers Party (SWP) as the only existing
political leadership ¥n class struggle principles, and that the

‘supporters of the YS have .come inteo basic political solidarity
'iith the SWP on the principles- of revolutzonary 5001allsm.

'On March 10, 1967, a source adv1sed that the YSA was

' formed during 1957, by youth of various left socialist tendencies,

particularly members and followers of the .SWP. The source further

-advised that the YSA has recently become more opén about
~admitting that it is the youth group of. the SWP and that an SWP

representative has publicly stated that the YSA is the SWP's

- youth group.

The headquarters -of the YSA are located in Rooms °

,532-536 41 Union Square West, New York City.

The SWP has.been designated pursuant to Executive
Order 10450, . .

APPEND IX
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A1l sources (except any listed below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable
Information in the past. .

S

This document contalns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property

of the FBI and 13 loaned to
vour egoncy your agency; it and ita contents are not to be distributed outside

—
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FBls@evabasen (gl 0 i L e N
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' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION s L
Milwaukee, Wisconsin - e e e e
August 2, 1968 : B
In Re‘"l_y. Pleasé Refer to :
File No. f
- H
. I
-  Title MATILDE J. ZIMMERMAN

Character | SECURITY MATTER-SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY ‘
Reference Report of SA THOMAS ‘1., MADDEN, ‘at :

T Milwaukee, Wisconsin, dated and capt:.oned

as above. .
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mDERAL .QJREAU
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OF H\IVE. .lGATION

1A ~
'\."" \1»/\ .
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

REPORTING OFFICE

MILWAUKEE

DA;E . 1‘)2/ INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
NEW YORK 12§96 11/19/68
- A REPORT‘MADE BY : .

TlTLt; OF CASE
MATILDE J, ZIMMERMAN,

D

,_

SA THOMAS L. MADDEN els

CHARACTER QF CASE
SM -~ SWP

aka

’

gy f\\\;'-i;:; S
}

(W XTI P,

/ T
Gl L2
s
(e
. 2% 07

/(}/y

> SC /.

AGLHGY ",

REQ. REC'D

DATE FORW,

HOW FORW.
IS

6Y

~

REFERENCE

Los Angeles memo dated 1/30/68,

Los Angeles letter to ililwaukee 8/2/68,
Milwaukee report of SA THOIAS L. MADDE? 8/2/68,
New York letter to Milwaukee 10/23/68 and

Milwaukee FD 128 da¥ed 11/25/68.

- RUC ~ _
ADMINISTRATIVE | v

New York was designated new Office of Orlcln by referenced

FD 12

8 dated 11/25/68.

Enclosed for the Bureau are two cobies of an FD 376.

TYPED BY

ACCO

MPLISHMENTS CLAIMED T1NONE ACQUIT-

CONVIC

AUTO.

FUG.

CASE HAS BEEN: L
.

FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS

v

AN

.
3 PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [lves {Ino
PENDING PROSECU TION

OVER SIX MONTHS CJves [no

4,

1
i APPROVED

SPE@ AL AGENT
i CHARGE

)¢

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOY

;‘ COPIES MADE:
: (E}Bureau (100-449333) (BErsiz=sy-

(Registe

l-Secret Service,
3-New York (100-164365)

(Registe

1-Milwaukee (100-15422)

A4

- A .{/ ’J 4 o > = =2 ?
e /-f{ > TX./;ZL‘&g -

red Mail)

Milwaukee o REC 43

11 DEC & 1988

red ail) <

SEvem— | oo

Dissemination Record of Attached Report

Notations

. Agency

-~ A -

‘ Req;xcst Recd.

{pc 5 |

AeST 1L

¢ Date Fwd.

Aty

T Al T

'; How Fwd.

£

20 Tk Wi SR Y

. By
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‘Ydentity . = * . Location

| . MI'T-1 N o ) LA 134-3189A-18
_ MI T-2 -is\GEmsEnensS ‘ [ 100-164365

Stuace. NY 100-164365 | R

Jamaica, New York
(Requested))

- .
* o
. @
v 7.’0 N
B T .. - -
-l o - -
- eslia. b - -
4
i -
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FD-305 (Rev. 7-25-68)

MT 100-15420 @

3 Subject’s name is included in th [ZfSecurity Index or ] Azitator Index.

& The data appearing on the ('j’_écurity Index Card [] Agitator Index Card arc
curtent. . ’ .

[ Changes on the ] Security Index Card [ Agitator Index Card are necessary
and [] Form FD-122 [] FD-397 submitted to the Bureau.

[X] A suitable photograph [X] is [ i59 réozt available.

Date photograph was taken —.

[ Subject is employed in a key facility and — i

+ ‘charged with security responsibility. Interested agencies are

"

(X This report is classified -
(state reason)

CONFIDENTIAL

it contaihs’informétipn furnished by MI T~1 and
.'MI T-2, confidential -informants of continuing
- value, the unauthorized disclosure of whose

bor s

. identities may compromise their future effective-

. ness,
23 Subject previously interviefed (dates)

Subject was notX=interviewed SmSIxss (state reason)

in view of her student status.

-

letter has been directed to the Bureau recommending cancellation.

9. [ This case has been reevaluated in the light of the (X1 Security Index [ Agiwew

af .8. ] This case no longer meets the ] Security Index {7 Agitator Index criteria ang »

Index criteria and it continues to fall within Such criteria because (state reasoi.;

subjecl identified, in 1967, as a Secretary of
the Young Socialist Alliance (YSA) in Madison,
and attended Natidnal Convention, Socialist
Workers Party (SVP), same year.

o .

v
.

" 10, -7 Subject’s SI card is tabbed [ Priority I {3 Priority Il (7 Priority III.
{4 ubject’s activities warrant such tabbing because (state reasons)

°

Rl

- COVER PAGE

.-
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UNI} P TATES DEPAR T\I}':,\T oFr JU ‘E

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
December 3, 1968

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

In Reply, Please Refer to

- File No.
Director
United States Secret Service RE: MNATILDE JAKE ZIMMERMAN
Department of the Treasnry SM - SWp )

Washington, D. C. 20220

Dear Sir:

: -

ek
P4

The information futnished herewith concerns an individual who is beliéved to be .
covered by the agreemeni between the FBI and Secret Service.concerning Presxdenhal pro-

tection, and to fall within the category or categories checked. .

) 1.' ™ Has attempted or threatened' bodily harm to any government of'ﬁcxal or employee, '
' . including foreign government officials residing in or plapning an imminent visit to the

U. S., because of his official status. - R

2. [] Has attempted or threatened to redress a grievance against any public official by other

than legal means.

3. Because of background is poten?ially dangerous; or has been identified as member or
participant in communist movement; or has been under active investigation as member

of other group or organization inimical to U. S.

4. [J U. S. citizens or residents who defect from the U. S. to countrles in the Soviet or

4

Chinese Communist blocs and return.

5. D Subversives, ultrarightists, racxsts and fasc:lsts who meet one or more of the following

criteria:

(a) ] Evidence of emotional instability (including unstable residence and
employment record) or irrational or suicidal behavior:

(b) ] Expressions of strong or violent anti-U. S. sentiment; -

(e) [ Prior acts (including arrests or convictions) or conduct or statements

md‘lcatu@, a propensity for violence and‘antxpathy toward good order
and government.

[

6. [ Individuals involved in illegal bc;’mbing or illegal bomb-making.

Photograph (3:has been furnished [“Jenclosed Cdis not,avaﬂable
O may be available through

[N

1 - Special Agent in Charge (Fnclosure(s)y 1
U. S. Secret Service , Milwaukee

< Enclosure(s) 1 {Upon removal of classified enclosures, if any, this transmittal form

becomes UNCLASSIFIED.}

HW 55314 DocId:32969706 Page- 29
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N T ST T ;-'..‘},:. -,_‘.52,:.‘,% AN R . s __I,-;'-v { B _j:'f‘t,'}::x_:h- "_~-;1.~.:;:,:,:«,_"F < :-7“{‘::5‘.- ‘_ 0T
B T T g@3=") - L 0 e
LI .. UN@P STATES DEPARTMENT OF . €ATICE '-
.7 - - . TYEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO
Copy tor I-Secret Service, Milwaukee (Registered Mail)
Report of: SA THOMAS L, MADDEN - - Ofics Milwaukee
Dote: . December 3, 1968 . .,
Fiaid Offies Fils £ MI 100_15422 - ﬂ.— gwﬁéfnek J00-449333
Tle: VATIIDE J, ZIMMERMAN R
Charadder:  SECURITY MATTER ~ SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY
_ Swnopsis: Subject identi?ied'attending YSA meeting, Los
Angeles, California on 12/27/67.--Subject is
: “presently living New York, New York and employed
. St. John'’s College, Jamaica, New York., —
. 1 =RUC -
DETAILS: 3MATILDA from Madison,:Wiscgnsin‘gave a report on
. a- the Young Socialist Alliance at Madison at a
Young Socialist Alliance (YSA) meeting December
27, 1967, at 1702 East 4th Street, Los Angeles, .
California, . . : :
. s - I
- o . .~ (MI T-1 = January 16, 1968)
. oL L ’ -
- A characterization of YSA is
attached hereto. .
) B CONFIDENTIAL
" 7 GROUP 1
Excluded from automatic
downgrading.and
declassification.
° \»_ -

This document contatns nelther recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and lts contents are not to be distributed outstde your agency,

T Ued. GOVIRNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1967-0-273-878
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" MI 100-15422

A photograph of MATILDE -JANE ZIMMERMAN was
observed and it was determined that subject was
identical to person known as MATILDA from Madison,

Wisconsin.who attended YSA meeting at Los Angeles,
- California on December 27, 1967,

P _ (MI T-1 - July 18, 1968)

MATILDE ZIMMERMAN became a member of the
. Socialist Workers Party (SWP), New York lLocal on
- October 22, 1968, - . ’

o : " . (M T-2 - October 23, 1968)

The SWP has been designated pursuant
to Executive Order 10450,

- ZIMMERMAW was appointed as a lecturer in
History at St. John's College, Jamaica, New York,
during September, 1968, and the records reflect the

+ following temporary address for her:

£y

C/0 Mrs. W. WX WHITE -
2 Tudor City Place, Apartment 7L, North
New York, New York. - T

D e -y

e e

L
v

Thizs cocumen' coniging " g.iv s ramr=m - - -
your cgency; it sne.it
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A SRS i.-:.'.'{: YOUNG SOCTALIST ALLIANCE

The May, 1960 issue of the "Young Soczalist" (YS),
Phge 1, Column 3, disclosed that during April 15-17, 1960, a

~ pational orcanzzation entitled "The Young Socialist Alliance"

(YSA) was established at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. This
dssue stated that this organization was formed by the natlonwide
supporter clubs of the publlcatlon YS ' s

. :  'The above issue, page 6 set forth the Founding
Declaration of the YSA. This declaration stated that the .
YSA recognizes the-Socialist Workers Party (SWP) as the only
‘©x1isting political leadership on class struggle principles,
and that the supporters of the YS have come-into basic political .
solidarity with the SHP on the prlnclples of revolutlonary
socialism. . )

. On March 10, 1967, a sou*ce advised that the YSA was
formed during 1957, by youth of various left socialist tenden-~
cles, particularly mempers and followers .of the SWP, The
source further advised that the YSA has recently become more

open about admitting that it is the youth group of the SWP

- and that an SWP representative has publicly stated that the YSA”
‘.18 the SWP's youth group.

¥

HW 55314

The National Headquarters of the YSA are located
4n Room 532-536 41 Union Square West, New York City.

. On.October 31, 1967, a second .source advised that
at the 22nd National Conventlon of the SWP held in New York City

"from October 26, 1967, to October 29, 1967, it was stated that
_the YSA remained as the main recrultlng ground for new SWP -

members, T,

® ’ .
The SWP has been designated pursuant
to ExecutiveeOrder 10450. :

e

- APPENDIX
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. STATES DEPARTMENT OF

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION S - :‘:.',1“":1..‘ -
Milwaukee, Wisconsin . et RETIAEEM

. : .December 3, 1968 .
In Reply, Please Refer to X . - K —_—
File No. ‘ ‘
Title - MATIIDE J. ZIMMERMAN

Character - SECURITY MATTER-SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY

Reference  Report of SA THOMAS L. MADDEN at
. . Milwaukee, Wisconsin, dated and
" ¥  captioned as above. '

. A1l sources (except any listed below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable
3 Information in the past.

v !@

e

AR TDS

This dociment contains netthe,
of the FB! and is logned to yo
your agency.

t recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI,

It is the erty
ur agency; it and its contents are not to be diatr torde

ibuted outside

e
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RERORTING OFFiCE Qi:‘FICE OF ORIGIN' < o;ﬂ:-"h + ThRvesticanive pcau;o ’
NEW YORK ANCEORAGE 10/8/69 | . 8/e5 ~ 9/26/67 :
TITLE OF CASE - REPORT MADE BY P ALY
D RAYIEOND T, JacKSOH 3 - sl baa
MATILDE JANE MILES aka CHARACTER OF. CASE ' ‘J\\d R
-.‘ - ﬁ- . )
> . SM. S'{‘..’P ’ L, ?\
f‘{“;\: B ki" s -

~ ’
i” . REFERENCES:
"-. -

3

il
\

)
(]

New York letter to the Burean,

dated 9/5/69,

Anchorace letter to Burezu, datad 8/&3/69, capticnad,
"JOSEPH DARRYL MILES, Si-SWP".

3 - captioned as -above.
\EL : ‘ New York FD¥128, dated 9/9/69, captioned as above.
- Qt i "
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SN
gﬁ;; JENCLOSURES -
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i*=S=& transmittal to Secret Service. WhC,
A .
]
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&s-Bureau (100-4&9333) Enclsiem) HRM)
. - «-l=Secret Service, HYC (Ri E@,
! 1 4<108th MI Groun, NYC (RM 2 S
‘ ""3-Anchorage (R . T S s frine
. D
1-New York (100-1&365) "} P =5
. w._ “‘.:'g;: VT J.U woor
/ﬂ/) v ?.’: -..‘ . N M ‘.:’~"- ’,t‘L’-.. —rgp> s §
Dissemination Record of Afwc’:ed Report  ~ . | Notations ¢
Agency (.ﬁé IS<( ) /"Cg.p ‘C\,’,,‘ {\ﬁ .
g‘ﬂ.ucsl Recd, . i &\
Date by M'/Li _Zﬁﬁﬁf'*? /! 7/914‘7’ JL[6,€ '
Blosin. Mé HE | e ]
P SLIEY T JLJQQAIs 1mﬁﬂ/dv4 FEp ey
E-::: r l cnvg .FAA-GE GPO :1968 O - 209-885
[ -t '; _,/ . .

e 34




ey

NY ioo-164365

ADMINISTRATIVE'

' locally to the 108th MI Group due to the fact that the
_subject is vnresently living with and possibly married to- .
JOSEPH DARRYL MILZS, who is currently serving in the US Army
in Anchorage, Alaska., The subject is also affiliated with

- the GI Civil Liberties Defense Committes. . '

Four conies of this report are bﬁipg disseminated / '

There is no Burean approved characterization for
the Student Mobilifation Commitiee to Fnd the Wer in Vietnam
or the GI Civil Liberties Defense Committee.

INFORHAHTS:

. r . .
" Identity of Source File Number N‘narc located
| NYT-l e cg_ 100-161;365 3 |
St. John's university
Queens, NY (By Request . ,
RY -2 _ - 13&-9382A-1227, 1231; 1284, 12113
L o% . o 1251;, 1263, 1271, ;261,
. . 79, 1326, 1329,
: e _ 100-,164365 6
NY T-3 . ' MP 134-812-129
- % - o ° " S
FY T-4_ SF 134-4272A-45 -
<X _' | L
') 4 ;—5 ~ 100-164365-39
KY T-6 . PH 13%4-39-1558
_ X . ) 100-162&365-58

{COVER PAGE)
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INFORMANTS (CONTINUED): - -
. Jdentity of Source File Number Where Located

oot 1

T e e e s b

210 g muef Svvepass
f

T~ : : -1411A-36
Fy -8 . ' ' 100-164365-64

100-164365-46

134-157214-69

CG 134-2454-667

X

§’

£
E
#

i
\‘ﬂ’ -
o

o
(COVER PAGE)
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NY 109-§%§ b)€ct’s name is included in the Secuuty Index.

. 2. [xg The data appearing on the Security Index card are current.
"~ 8. [ Changes on the Security Index ¢ard are necessary and Form FD- 122
has been submitted to the Bureau.
4. [X] A suitable photograph [X]is [Jis not aérailable.
. Date photograph was taken — HaY, i
: 5. [C] Subject is employed in a key facility and is
- charged with security responsibility. Interested agencies are

TR e T e
k]
H
‘ %
L
Tt
RS

3

6. [X This report is classified "Confidential" because
(state reason) 1t conteins information from NY T-1
through NY T-11, the unauthorized disclosure of :
which could reveal their identities and compromise
their future effectiveness. This could be injurious
cooL .' to the national de;ense.

-

" 7. [® Subject previously interviewed (dates) —-not interviewed

.. ’ (X] Subject was not reinterviewed because (state reason) ya
it is being leff to the discretion of the Office e
'0f Origin to interview the subject. She was never.
previously interviewed because of her status as a
student and teacher. :

8. [J This case no longer meets the Security Index criteria and a letter
has been directed to the Bureau recommending cancellation of the
Security Index card. :

9. [X] This case has been re-evaluated in the light of the Security Index ‘ .7
criteria and it continues to fall within,such criteria because - * /(
(state dcason) the subject attended numeTous SWP-NYL
meetings in 1968- 69, and she attended a NY SWP
Branch Conference in February, 1969 (instant report:)

®

IO TR M ek d i TN

Priority III
10. [X] Subject’s SI catd Ois K] iXKHAIBIRETEXER.
{3 Subject’s activities warrant Detcom tabbing because (state reasons)

.D*-
' ~ (COVER PAGE)

. - N . e
LS ° " s s - - v
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ae . becomes UNCLASSIFIED.)

U’\I'] l..-:‘-STATFS DEPART\IE'\T ()F JUbA 'CE ’

FE'D’(AL BUREAU OF I’VVESTIGATIO’

;:::;51,', Pleasg s Re éerioo 119333 WASHINGTON, n._c._ _205?5 CONFIDENTIAL
D,re}m}“ile 100-164365 e

- United States Secret Service St “ I .
Departiment of the Treasury L. T
'Washxngton, D. C. 20'7"0

_ ~ Re: Matilde Jane Miles
* The. information furnished herewith concerns an individual who is believed to be
covered by the agreement between the FBI and Secret Service concerning Presidential pro-
tection, and-to fall within the category or categories checked.

Dear Su': )

1. [‘_j Has attemp'ted or threatened bodily harm to any gbvernment’officiaf or employee,
. including foreign government officials residing in or planning an imminent visit to the
B S because of his ofﬁual status. - : : :

2 [’_] Has attempted or threatened to redress a gnevance agamst any pubhc ofﬁcxal by other
than legal means.

3. [X] Becauseof bac,kground is poteMtially dangerous; or has been identified.as member or
participant’in communist movement; or has been under active investigation as member
of other group or organization inimical to U. S.

4. [ U. S. citizens or residents who defect from the U. S to countries in the Soviet or

x - Chinese Communist blocs and return.

& O Subversives, ultrarightists
- :griteria: - -

(a) -3 EVIdence of emotional instability (mcludmg unstable re51dence and
- A employment record) or irrational or suicidal behavior: -

(b) E] Expressions of strong or violent anti-U. S. sentiment;

(c) [] Prior acts (including arrests or convictions) or conduct or statements
mdxcat"ng a propensity for violence and antxpathy toward good order
and government.

, racists and-fascists who meet one or more of the following

{l) [

st

AV —— a—

6.. [ Individuals involved it illegal bombmg or illegal bomb-making.

Photograph C} has been furnished x2 enclosed [J1is not avaxlahle

E} may’ be avallable throubh _ - - -

R .- -_—— s -

Very truly yours, : .‘ |

.

.1 - Special Agent in Charge (Enclosure(s) {2} (RM)
U. S. Secret Service, NYC

Enclosure(s) (2) (Rﬂ)l pon removal of classified enclosures, if any, this transmittal form
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-5 UNITEL STATES DEPARTMENT, OF JUS g, T ]
e J-RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION . - ,

- - >

© ‘CONFIDENTIAL

R

I'C.op:y fos- - . Sl 1-:-S'ec're,t Service, NYC (M)
- - . j-108th MI Group, NYC (RM)

e

. RS R APOPAG H SCeA Y

" Report of: " RAYMOND T. JACKSON. - .. Ofice New York, New York
 Dale; . ’ 10/8/69 R .o :

. Field Omcc‘.File‘!:. ' .100-161365 7
Tile MATILDE JANE MILES

ww Bureou Filo £ i60-h.l{:9333 : '

. EIRAY

- . T
T - -
«*

.)' ) >

 Choracter: - SECURITY MATTER - SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY

’

— -

Synopsls: Sub ject resided at 1323 Thompson Street, Apartment 2L,
‘ Mountain View, ilaska; she is the National Secretary

of the GI Civil Liberties Dofense Committee (GICLDC). As of :
Sept., 1968, subject was a member of the YSA and attended the 8th
National Convention of that organization in 1968. 3Subject ’
attended numerous SWP-NYL meetings in-1968-69; she attended a NY
SWP Branch Conference and was a speaker at a Militant Labor Forum
in. Philadelphia, Pa., durihg Feb., 1969. .Subject was a speakar
and/or attended numerous functions in connection with'her position
as an officer of the GICLDC during 1968-69. Prior to Sept., 1968,
the subject was known as MATILDE ZIIMERMAN,

.'.— RUC ’ - ’ o .. e

» B i Y L ]
4

DETAILS: « | . - :.;}"’-':j_: el .
| ' I.._ BACKGROUND--——m—- - -
A, Residence and FEmployment . = .- - . T

-

During August, 1969, the subject arrived in Anchorage,

; Alaska, and is currently residing at 4323 Thompson Street, : é%;«
; Apartment 2l, Mountain View, Alaska, pfﬁ; 3
; by Yemoa Tl IR T e T BT P \ ¢

% ) . ne 07 ZETC :LT'éi - . ‘ ‘"§’ Q%

B ':&ﬁ;:“ sl .
"August 25, 1969

g

.......

LT T . ‘CONFIDENTIAL
: s “ " GROUP I

- . .

N . . Excluded from automatic
mwee zowoceo- LD iTozTigTIoCo U downgrading and

DA ' B - . -- .0 -+declassificeation

.This document contatna neither recommendations nor concluslons of the FBI. It iz the

your agency; It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. property of _?ho FBI and is loaned to

t

‘HH. 55314 l)ﬂc!.Id:SgQBBT[IE'.' ‘Page 39.
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Y. 1.00 161;,365 S | ’ ‘_‘-:

-

i As of Augus’c, 1969, the ubject was the Natlonal
sBcretary of the GI wal leert:.es Defenc° Committee (GICLDC)

T e . : - M-Ta
et August 11, 1959. :

.~ B. Mapital Status ' ST T -/
> - The subject, .as Mrs. JosESH_DARRYL HILES, is
- currentgy residing,with JOSEPH DARRYL! »4ILES in Mountaln View,

AI&SF&- . . - e §@M&@@é

-.-~-

B August 25, 1969 R e
.-:...'.,‘.'.- ,?[M‘L .

G, Former anlo'ymen’c ‘and Res:.(lenCA '

: | During September, 1968, ‘the sub_)ect was app01nted

. & Iec’curer in History at St. Johnts. bn:.vers:.ty, Queens, New
¥ork, at whichn time she was residing at Number 2, Tudor City

. Place, Apartmenc 7-L, Ne® York, New Vork. .
'a':‘:’_'.: et L Ce e o

NY T 1 ~:
October li;, 1968

%o

Sleea. e ' Ii. | AFFILIATION WITH THE '
j : > -:-.-- - .-YOUNG SOCIALIST ALLIANCE (YSA)

-~ b,

SO RS &tnharacterﬂ’ization of the YSA .
. - . appears in the Anpendlh pages o
AR . ettached hereco. STl I LoliaoT

A?a'?f?"“’:."w_ TN n_'":~ “."‘.::?‘:-_""::' -
A. Membershin R L L Lotk
— - l"; .a o
k- _-,.--"-"——'-..

) As of September 255 1968 the subject was a member
of the YSA, as MATILDE ZIMMERMAN. .—:ni’ movo .il-

- — ”..,.“"’""‘ ) NE ‘1‘ :2
. . bt SC Octo‘ber 28, 1968
D NSk -Convention ' . i STy o
The subject was in attendance at the Bfh National
¥SA Convention, held in Chicago, Illinois, from November 28, 1968,
" to December 1, 1968. o
TR SRSl SIiIas kente seIitreis il e i T REL L e bea T
ToIcnenty Ste rztilze tseelzloesz :;'..'.._f; 2 :--:‘; “_-g e -.::.2..: __ ’ :—: -__ o

- - a4 TRRIPE ¥ *’J’.‘S;‘!,‘J......._.\.,,. R
P . W ., Lot v o . g PN
- . vh Q@.WMMWM 7",_.“"3‘--"-" -"' y"; 4/, /f I
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_NY 100-1614365 R,
* .. N o Y T3 '
. oL December 7, 1968

) The subject was in attendance at the 8th National
YSA Convention, mentioned above, at which time she served on
& panel comprised of active duty GIs. T

Ny TL .
' December 26, 1968

o TIT, AFFILIATICY WITH THE
o SOCIALIST 1JORKERS PARTY (SWP)

A vews L
.

| The~SWP has been designated
pursuant to Executive Order

’ : T -7 10hs50. 7

: A. Membership _

i . At a closed membership branch meefing'of the

: ' SWP-New York Lccal (HYL) held on October 22, 1568, at 873
Broadway, New York City, it was announced that the subject,
who had joined the ¥YSA a year ago in Madiscn, Wisconsin, had
applied for membership in the Sue. -

, | Tony T2 | .

§ - November 12, 1968 ' .

% ' "« R characterization of the SWP-NYL

: appears in the Appendix pages

~~~~~~

attached hefeto. 7 - ‘
- ' AS ¢ January 28, 1969, the subject was a member of
the SWP-NYL: = M . s

~

| :

i e e _ S _

g A, Wem a7 KY T-2

: i e Commem-ma- - - Fevruary 5, 1969

8. SWEINYL Meetings: - T - .
T 7T 7 e subject was iﬁtéfiendance at seven closed membership
branch meetings of the SWP-NYL 'all held at 873 Broadway, New York
I?ipyblpetyggn the period October 29, 1963 to January 20, 1969.

ji X - - 7 - X -

“3 c - -3-

£ S

? ~
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NY 100-164365

: At the meeting on October 29, 1968, the subjeét was
welcomal as & new member of the SWP-NYL. . v
B . RY T-2
November 22, 1968 -
- February 5, 1509

C. SWP Branch Conference. _
| The subdect was {n attendence at a New York SWP

Branch Conference held on February O, 1969, at 873 Broadway,
New York City.. . St -

P NY T-2
| ' March 8, 1969
D. Militant Labor Forum (MLF) '

. At & MLF, sponsored by the Philadelphia SWP held
on February 7, 1569, at Philadelphia SWP Headquarters, 600
North Broad Street. Philadelphia, Pennsylvenia, it was
ennounced that the subject, who is the National Secretary of
the GICLLIC, would pe the speaker at the hext MLF to be held
that Friday at the same location.

e » NY T's R s

& . February 10,-1969

The subject, as the Natlonal Secretary of the GICLDC,
was the guest speaker at the MLE sponsored by the Philadelphia
SWP on Februsry ii, 19069, at 656 North Broad Strest, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania. .The subject spoke of the rising resistance o
the war and related specific instances happening in-many
United States Army camps around the country.

: - XY T-6 _
— o February 25, 1969

\."‘"sq
~
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. IV, MISCELLANEOUS ACTIVITY

> -

" ps of November, 1968, the GICIIC was being headed
by the subject, who is a new memper of the SWP-NYL. .

NY T-2 .
_November 1k, 31968 .

: A flyer dated December 18, 1968, marked "Free To
Servicemen" entitlcd, “The Ultirmate Teapon of the Fi. Dix
Free Speech Movement' states: "on Saturday, December 7,
at the University of Pennsylvania, the Ft. Dix Free Svesch
Movenent held its firsgipublic activity, - 'a GI Tzach-In'

' to inform concernad civilians and soidiers of the §is right

| tc discuss and express himself on political matters which

effect him as an American citizen.” ‘This fiyer furcher

. 3indicated that the subject,as Chairman of the GICLDC, and another

> individual discussed several attempts by the Army %o courd-

martial GIs for exercising the rights guaranteed to them

by the First Amendnent of the Constitution.

KY 7-6
April 8, 1969

‘The subject was one of several speskers at a GI -
Teach-In and rally held on Decemper 18,1558, at hHunter College,
New York City. All the speakers, ineluding the subject, spoke

Lo out against the GIs cogperation with tne establishment.

i L )
| RY T-7
December126!:1968,wmwwr

Civilian Anti-War Conference neld from December 27 - 29, 1958,
at the Young Men's Christian Association (ZHCA) Hotel, 826
South Webash Avenue, Chicago, Illinois. This conference wWas
gponsored by the Chicagzo Veterans for Peace in Vietnam and
the Student-Mobilization Committee to End the War in Vietnam

T ﬁ?ﬁC).

i

; . . »

& The subject was in attendance at the National GI '~
£

[P .

KY T-8 :
December 30, 13968

: ) . )
e )

; | . : _ 5=

v L :
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B On March 2, 1969, a "GI- Clvilian Conference Against
the War in Vietnam" was to be held in the main auditorium of
Wright- State University; Fairborn, Ohio, aimed at attracting
the particiration of military personnel assigned to the
Wright-Patterson Air. Force Base and other nearby military
posts, The aims and purposes of this conference were to
advise the GIs of their constitutional rights of free speech
and asserbly =z2s related to their 0““Osit101.9 tnited States
fnvolvement in South Vietnam, end to promote participation
of military versofinel in public ceronotratlons against this
involvezent ana in the puollcatlon of nnaergrounc nilitary
newspapers. }

The subjectv a8 the Director- of-the GICLDC, was

' to be one of the main speakers at this conference.

HW 55314

.In connection with the above, the subaect rcn*esenting
the GICLDC ovensd her remarks on Harch 2,-1969, by welccming
the recent resistance agalnst the war in Vietnanm and stated that
such actions had added a “new and nowerful“ constituency
to the.group opposed to the war.

During her talk she snoke mainly of the GIs civ1l
rights, indicating that dissent should be Tormed within the
framework of the Constitution. She further.stated that the
"brass" cannot legzally prchibit enlisted personnel from voicing
thelir grievnnces in ae:onstratinc against the war and that
atzggpts to pronibit suen actions snou;d be contested 1n obe
CO so “» . =

-

e T . March 9, 1959

- A leaflet announced that a "Anti- War Basic Training
Day" would bBe held at the Polytechnic Institute of Brooklyn,
New York, on March 12, 1968, at which the subject, from the
GICLDC, would be a 8peaker.

RY T-9
March 10, 1569

DocId: 32989706 'Eage 44 -
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. at an Anti-War Basic Trainin
Gymnasiwa, Columbia Ugiversity, }New York

1969, at Barnard

-

Conference held o

¢ ’
®

.

The subject was a member: of a "GI Rights Panel”

g Day meeting held on March 21,

- ) .

NY T-10
March 26, 1969

n July 6, 1969, in Cleveland, ohio.

&

NY T-11 . )
July 8, 1969
) T
X P - -

The subjéct was in attendance gt the National SMC

%
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? 1. BT . .. APPENDIX
SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY -
NEW YORK LOCAL - .
- A source advised on August 25; 1960, that the
Soclalist Workers Party (SWP) - New York Local (NYL) was
- founded in New York City. ST :
. . - A second source advised on May 20, 1968, that the SWP-
NYL was affiliated With and followed the aims of the National
SWP. : .
' The SﬁP has be?n designated pursuaﬁt to
: "Executive Order 10450, ) o a
@ ’ . . . :.'.
®
o .
-8-‘ N
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PYOUHG. SOCIALIST" T :

| ——The "Young Socialist" is a magazine published .
“monthly, except during the summer, by ‘the Xougg.Soc1a}1§t
Alliance. The October, 1964, edition, the initial edition

utilizing the magazine format, relates that this magazine

_succeeds the "Young Sccizlist" newspaper in an effort to .
Y provide "more facts on more general issues than a small
neyspaper can". . - y

The "Young Socialist" newspaper was formerly'describgd
as the official organ of the Young Socialist Alliance (¥YSA).

The "Young Socialist" maintains office space at the.
headquarters of the YSA, Rooms 532-536, 41 Union Square West,
New York City, and has a mailing address of Post Office Box
471, Cooper Station, llew York, New York 10003. :

_ A characterization of the ¥YSA is set out

o4

separately. , . < Ll
. ;" - N - - e - - - ' -~ - - e - : -
- - 0" - Gj ) “ _ -
. .. :..; :- PR ‘ : _ : - T '“; -
: 1 N .- -
— — - . ~ . - - e
] : N R . - )
! : ‘
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ol o ¥ " APPENDIYX -
'KY 100-164365 E—
‘ ' .]....-. < g -, . . i,;. o T S Tes BRI SO ;,
- .. YOUNG SOCIALIST ALLIANCE e T |

O .The,ﬁay,llssﬂ igsue of th; Vfoung Sbciéiﬁst* (Ys), .+
page 1, column 3, disclosed that during April 15-17, 1960, a

: - national organization entitled "The Young Socialist Alliance" = .
. (YSA) was established-at- Philadelphia’, Pennsylvania. This -
... - 1issue stated that this organizstion was formed by the

;> -mationwide supporter clubs of the publication YS . »

’

{ . “The above issue, pase 6, set forth: the Founding

P - ‘Declaration of the YSA. This declaration stated that the YSA
L recognizes the Socialist Workers Party (SWP) as the only

.. _ existing political leadership. on class strugsle principles

i of revolutionary sodialism, ‘ T

On March 10, 1967, a source advised that the YSA was
‘Tormed during 1957, by yquth of various left socialist
tendencies, particularly members and followers of the SWP,-- The
source further advised that the YSA has recently bedome’mtre
open about admitting that it is the youth group of the SWP and
that an SVWP representative has publicly stated that the YSA
ds the SWP's youth group, - - o

: The Tlational Headquarters of.the YSA 'are located in

Rooms 532-535, 41 Union Square West, Wew York City. ..

Dn October 31, 1967, a second sdurce advised that at the

- 22nd ¥ational Convention of the SWP held in New York City from

g October 26, 1967, to October 29, 1867, it was.stated that the'.
¥SA remained a:s the main recruiting ground fop new SWP members,

The SWP has been designated pt.'wsuant
to Executive OrdeY 10450,

FAFT il nec
\

2

et

; 7. - A tharacterization of "Young Socialist" “
< ‘As set out separately.

i
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUS’CE .

FEDE*{AL BUREAU OF I\IVESTIGATION A N S
_ New York, New York . e e
: October 8 1969 R
"”ReP’f'P’““eR"f"‘" . R P
File Ne. By file 100~Lm9333 T e T
.. - Nifile 100- 164365 . LT

." Title - ' " "Matilde Jane Miles

claracter - Seeurity Matter - Socialist
, . .. Workers Party
== Reference " 48 made to report of Specie.l

‘Agent Raymond T. Jacksc??x, dated and captn.oned as above at
~ Kew- York. . L B )

_ All sources (excep‘b any listed below) whose identities
- are concealed in referenced commumcatlon have furn:.shed reliable

information in the paste’

@
.
. . *
e ! ' . « '
3 . ]
o -
. »
] . . i
°_
£
-
- This document cantains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property

of the FBI and is locned to yo
o aeacy your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
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TO il 'DIRECTOR, FBI Lt . PATER 52770
JFROM ¥—  SAC, ANCHORAGE (100-2382)(C)-
.\ . ’ WA ’ -
L UBIECT: - ' | o
{SUBJECT: .D“"O\S"“?AW‘IO\IS APRIL, 1970, TO . Y
. © PROCTEST VAR TAXES. AXD. TEE ’ S v
. PRODUCTION OF WAR MATERIAL BY - = - ,/7//;:',.;\ o
\ CORPO RATIONS S (/7 £t Cih
e~ - /’\‘ ; "/' s
kY - . oo \ 7
% . Re Bureau Airtel to Albany, dated March 19, 1570, .
N and Anchorage teletype to Buresau, dated April 20, 1970- LY
3 o ‘ Tt
T Enclosed .-for the Bureau .az'e the original and rive R
copies of a letterhead msmorandum captioned as above, ! i
Enclosed for VWashington #Field Office is one copy of T 7
. this letterhead memoranfum. E copy is being submitted ©o i >
3 Washington Field Office as the letterhead memorandwm contains 57
; ini‘ormat.«.on concerning JOSZIFE . MILES and this individual Sooa 7
is identical with JOSEPH DARRYL MILES, SM-SWP, with Washingzoo .~~~
i . Fleld Office as Office of Origin. ' §
The enclosed letterhszad memo'randxm is classified - ;f
CODF‘IDENTT:;L Group I, as it ccntains information from scurces ~
of con“c.:.nwnz7 value, the unauthorized disclosure of which co%_u \ 2
reveal their identities and compromise their future effectiveness;{)/ o
which would be injurious to the National Defense. <)
) For information of the Bureau, .d report is not ‘ocu,f =t
submitted  ingsmuch as the activity r P =t€d in enclosed lett Z
head memorandum was peaceful and did hot result in VlOlat"‘Ol’l _): e
; Federal Statutes over which -the gig :1,1 \has primary gwa.sdlc:u 1)
4 S e t " DA 3
| Jse Mo - 44 72250
s ° C\.'. .-_\J . e D 3
: 7Y : R .. ) NUI‘ PE r}.- :
3 7 - : ey e H
/ - BUREAU (Enc. 6)(RM) 0L e 27
: 1 - WASHINGTOW FIELD (100-L47236
v - o) 1 . 3 e v TR - et - i s
{ (Enc. 1) (Ri) ; ?\EC«‘?’ gy g it =i Z_}:\L_
§ 3 - ANCHORAGE (1 - 100-2382 T - JOUE ~
; 1 - 100-2481 ot , e ;
/ « (1 - 100-2484 S £ MH‘““T":; 5TETC i
TN - A T
/g . - :
‘ (6) ACGENCY: ACSI, ONI, 08l - - i b e 505 F
: - 8EC. SER.; RAO {730, LA/) ‘/0 /o/ : , o {
: G“, ATE FURWARD: 5 37 - 90 TN\ s:(';: RIS :
: 1’*0\V FOR\VARD R/s I ES‘E‘JA‘: Iy i
59 o Jih 1§ 197y B
: ENCLOSURE :
! . ¥
= QQ.JUN 11 ]97:8_ O. S. .S‘avmg: Bonds Reg'lll.lrb: o the P.groll Savzng: Pl:m i
N e ‘ ?‘
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. " ' The following aré identities of sources utilized in
letternead memoggndum: : PR ’

Source U4 is CE T-1 in letterhead memorandum at
. Charlotte, North Carolina, dated Aoril 6, 19569, submitted by
Charlotte letter td Bureau, dated .July 18, 1959, 3Bufile
100-449102. This source is not further identified, except as
having furnished reliable information in the past.

) S

. Source 5 is referred to in the above-mentioned
-Charlotte letterhead memorandug &s CE T-3 and as having furnis
reliable information in the past. . :
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In chty,PIcase Rcferto . . - 41\\4\0 AGN, ALAOAS coeT et

- UNii P \T&ILb D““kBT}U,\P or Jbs"~on ;L

FDDLQT bURE.xL’ ‘)I 1\‘/Tb’FIC:X'PIOA .

© MAY 12, 1970

<

e

QDEMOWSLRATIONS, 4PRIL, 1970, TO
PROTEST WAR TAXZS AMNI '
PRODUCTIOK OF U
CORPORATTIONS

e w

) ROB?RT X. SUVDBunG Acting Chief, Fa
Department, Fairbanlks, ALaska;‘advised cn Apr
& relly was veing planned in the ¥airbanks area which was
sponsored by the Fairbanks Moratorium Conmittee:in conjunctiion
with'a group of~Soldiers.§nown as the United Servicemen of
Alaska. . - ' :

irbanks P0¢1cu
-i lo, l9(\}3 vﬂ's~—':l

1L

Source l a. represenuaﬁlve of anobher Gove“nment
agency whlch COﬁduCuS *nuelllgance type. 1nvesblnatlons, advise
on April 15, 1970, that a group of soldiers from Fort Wain-
Wright and Fort Greely, Ala xa, wno call themselves United

- Servicemen of Alaska, planned to participate with a group of

University. of Alaska students on April 18, 1970,
march to be hela in the Fairbanks, Alaska, .area, .

in & rally a

Source 2 advised on Anr11 17, 1970 ‘that a schedulc
released by the Fairbanks Moratorium Committee disclosed that .
a2 parade and rally would be held on April ¢8,.I,7O in
Fairbanks, vAlagka, in reco%nltlon of Vietnam uoratorlum Day,
with 2. second theme to be "Marching for GI ngnts

" Source 2 advised on April 18, 1970, that at 10:00 i,

on thls date, a group of approximately 110 individuals from the

- - - - ’

"y
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" Federal Building, F

"neld on April 18, 1970, at the Federal Buliding in Fairbanks,

ey

DEMONSTRATIONS, APRIL, 1970 B
N -' - {—‘ - .- _‘ '.' _'j'.- :::.‘, S " -

» College, Alaska, began a march to the
irbanks, Alaska. These individuals
displayed .signs“stating %Join Us® and "March for Pegce”, and
they arrived atv the Pederal Building in Fairbanks around
2:40 P¥, where, they were joined by a group of approximately

University of Alaskea
a

- 60 soldiers in civilian attire. The soldiers carried a wooden

casket and several wooden crosses, each bearing the name of

one Aleskan Serviceman Kilied in Vietnem. Source 2 .further
acvised that a rally of approximately 150 individuals, including
bystanders, commenced at approximstely 2:50 P¥, on April 18,
1970, at the Federal Building, Fairbanks. .

wr

Among speakers at this rally who opvosed the Vietnzn

conflict ware CGZORGE 3. SCHEURER and JCSEPE D. MILES. SCHZURZ

‘2lso read the names of Alaskan Servicepmen killed in Vietnam.

Source l.advised that GEORGE B<” SCHEURER is a Specialist
-Five, who recently’was transferred to Alaska by the
Army and is stationed at Fort Wainwright. SCHEURER is
publisher of "The Green Machine", a newsvaper printed
for and by GI's at Fort Weinwright, Alaska, which con-
tains articles detrimental to the Army.

. Source 3, a .representative of another Government

agency which conducts intelligence type investigations, advised
on ¥ay 11, 1970, that JOSEPH D. MILES, a Private First Class, o
assigned to Headquarters Company, United States Army Alaska,
Fort Richardson, Alaska, spoxe at the-zbove mentioned rally ‘

According to this source, MILES spoke of his-fisagreement with
United States involvement in Vietram, primafily from the stand- i
point of thegNegro Soldier. This source stated that MILES gavsa
a very brief speech and during his talk did not advocate
violence or confrontatich with the Military.

Source 4 advised on December 9, 1968, that JOE MILES
attended the 8th National Convention of the Young

Socialist Alliance (YSA), at Chicago, I1linois, from
November 28, 1968, to December 1, 1568. On Novem-

- .ber 30, 1965, a GI Panel, consisting of ex-GI's and .

actlve duty GI's, was held. One of the speakers was
"MILES, who admitted being a member of YSA and who

-

S - 2. | n J'~ 
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‘DZMONSTRATIONS,. APRIL. 1970

5

- President Johnson wds responsibie for
. GI's and not the Vie%t Cong. :
A characterization of ths YSA is

.. .-Aas'an appendix- to this memoramdum.

.. . . / .
‘' Source 5 advised-on April 8, 1969, tha
. pated in the Socialist Workers Party (

statd thatithe Vietnam ¥er was & recist war and that
Fal
Py

the.death 0
attached

t MILES partici-
SWP) and YSA

Peace Rally and March, held in Chicago, Illinois, on

April 5, 1669. This source stated tha
- of the main speakers at the Rally and

t MILES was oné
what ne was

.pa2id for his travel expenses in connection with this

Rally.-

" -

7~

-~

The “SWP has been designated by the Attorney
General of the United States pursuant to

- Executive Order 1045Q.

Source 6, a representative of another

\,

Government Agency,

.which conducts intelligence type investigations, advisss

No. US 51674152, was active in an orga

GIl's United Against the War in Vietnam, at Fort Bragg

North Carolina.

Source 6.stated that during the past t
had been active in recruiting, organiz

activities of Active Duty GI's in a co

in July, 1969, that JOSEPH DARRYL MILES, Army Serial

nization known as

ooy -

wbxmonths, MILES
ing and leading *~
nfrontation with

Militarw Authorities at For: Bragg. Source said MILES

had received support from the SWP and

the ¥SA and

that on May 21, 1969, MILES met with FRED HALSTEAD

at Fort Bragg. HALSTEAD was SWP Presi
in the 1968 XNational Elections.

Source 6 further advised that on May 2
MILES received 2 one-man levy from the

dential Candidate

3, 1969, Private
Department of

the Arnmy, assigning him to Alaska. MILES charged
that since assignments to Ajaska are normally. for an

18 month period, and ne has approximat
‘of active duty remaining, the Army was
for his anti-Vietnam War activities.

.

-3 -
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‘f"" ,:&Ammmnx L
: L ' ) o Vol R B s
YOUNG SQCTALTST ALLIANCE (YsA) . & R s

A source adv1sed on May 15, 1969, that the Younv
Socialist Alliance (YSA) maintains its national headguarters

~ de
41 Union Square West, New York, New.York, and has-as its officiesl
publication-the "Young Socialist”. The YSA is the youth
organization of the Socialist Workers Party (SWP) and nas
gen described by the SWP as’ the maln recruiting ground for
the SUP, . - ;
. -
The SWP has been d6315nated pursuant to k
Executive Ordér 10450. . !
. - ) . . ]
- - ‘ '
v - - '. 14 ‘
L ' - -
) - . .-
; .-
- 5 -
- ’ - . -.v-ﬁ.
‘ - ) . ’ ., * a;c'.'?‘§
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| _socm LIST WORKERS PARTY -* s TD e
.. NEY YORX LQCAI (SuP -NYL) R .
| : T - e :

A source advised Oﬁ.Au ust 25, 1900 thet the . L
; Socialist Workers Party. (SWP) - Few York Local (NYL) was
, fotnded in \ew York City. i ) '
§ . A second source advizag the
" S¥P-NYL wes af;lllateo with fo

on ¥zy 20, 1908 tn
1 ed the aims of

ct S\J

; = ‘\at J.O&¢al S-

14
]

. . - The SWD has been drs;gra eé
- 7 Executive Order 10450,

ursuant to
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TN - UNT_ D STATES DEPARTMENT OF  STICE

FESRAL BUREAU.OF INVESTIGAT;.‘N

"I Reply, Please Referto ANCHORAGE, ALASKA |
File No. . - :o-u. 7 MAY 12, 1970

e .
o . M
5 o B S R B
; - P a ) -_ . ‘.‘w .
. . 'Title - DEMONSTRATIONS, APRIL, 1970, TO
: . . PROTEST WAR/TAXES AND THE PRODUCTIOH
.~ = OF VAR MATERIAL BY CORPORATIONS.
' S -
‘ Character
r , - . *
Reference Memorandum dated and captioned as
" o above. . C
' 411 sources {except eny listed below) whose identities
: ere concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable
information in the .past. s
-_Q . *
:’ K ’ -
f R T
. . - -
® ;
:
i . - : .
: ) )
. s
t s o0
: ; -7 -
- This document contains neither recommendations nor concluatons of the F
= o BI, Itisth
» :i\::::o?:lc;.nd iz locaed to your dgency; it ond {ts contents are nat to be distributed oeu;:s:: i
A ' .
= y
?\‘: - - . - e - me— T - S - e ey tmenea wrar  wersem ___.,‘.“ - ——
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NI “OPTIONAL FORM NG 10 e mee ity

,,' o Js - MAY 1342 EDITION [T
- 7'. . 'W'PMR(“ CFR) 11=-11.6

2 ;~-~~,NITED STATES GOV’ .B\I’I‘

M emorandum i e e

pero—s —a—— = S

X i
)

 DIRECTOR, FBI (100-449333) - . .. < PATEL  u/6/70 .
oM ‘Q/SAc; ANCHORAGE (100-2484)(P) -
O' . ’.L ?‘-_ .
WBJECT MATILDE JANE MILES, -aka. - :
SM '~ SWP A\'J . SRl

00 - ANCHORAGE

- : ' Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and five
copies of a Letterhead Memorandum captloned as above.

The enclosed Letterhead Memorandum is classified
CONFIDENTIAL~GROUP I, aspit contains information from sources
.of continuing value, the unauthorized disclosure of which
could reveal their -identities and compromise their future
effectiveness which would be injurious to the National defense. ..

i The enclcsed Letterhead Memorandum contains informa-
tion indicating association by JON BUCHHOLDT, Executive —
Director of the Greater Anchorage Area Communlty Action Agency, /:)
an Office of Economic Opportunity funded organization, with [
gsubaect and his apparent attempt to create dissention concerning ;
subJect's not being permitted to teach on Elmendorf Air Force '
se, Alaska. The enclosed Letterhead Memorandum is belng
\\\gubmltted as the Bureau may desire to make it available to .
the Department of Health, Educatlon, and Wélfare or the Office
Nof Economlc Ogportunity.

!
/

N
3

15/
vd

77,

The following are identities of sources utilized in
\ enclosed Letterhead Memorandum: A ; ,

Y

" SourceOne is/

. - F£
Source Two is& INPB;QMRN"'S

~
Source Three is{" . S

é}- BUREAU (100-449333) (Enc. 6)(RM) 4?50-5

A

_..... (S g-.o

3 - ANCHORAGE ée - 100-23343 SH12 Sp06 =4y 7702 = / /
.= 100-2481 . s cmareren. et
CEM/gd _
(5) : Y AR Rare fu.#//,«/,g_sﬂ) 9 APR 1 1970
» ENCLOSURE [y p— .

HOW FORM. 4
.f “S (//}V“ . . ,.: k( 11
9&5 Z% %zgé g5 Ponds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan “] - ‘




Source Four is

S N 7 v ‘
| St diegiadie s o L ORI s By RS

Source Five 1is referred -to as CET-1 in Letterhead

- Memorandum at Charlotte, North Carolina, dated
April 6, 1969, submitted by SAC, Charlotte, in
-letter to Bureau, dated July 18, 1969, Bufile
100-449102. This source is not further identi-
fied except as having furnished reliable informa-

tion in the past.

Source Six is referred to in the above-mentioned
- Charlotte Letterhead Memorandum as CET-3, and as
' having furnished reliable "information in the past.

- Source Seven ¥ g g A e
‘Source Eight 6 P

v . - e

o oty

wow ey,
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* UNITEH)TATES DEPARTME

LE - )
' ;Fg'_nl'-:RA_I: éUIiEAﬁ OF INVES'TIGTATiOI.\*' T S
'J;ﬁqu%meﬁ¥w; e EEANCHOBAGE"ALASKAH N
FleNo. L . Apr;‘l._..G,_19"ZO;._.
MATIDE JANE MIIES = . o

'SECURITY MATTER -
SOCTALIST WORKERS PARTY

The Socialist Workers Party (SWP) has been
designated by the Attorney General -of the
United States pursuant to Executive Order 10450.

L MATILDE JANEMILES, nee Zimmerman, also known as

Mrs. Joseph Darryl Milés, was born September 6, 1943, at ..
“Washington, D. C. She has furnished personal data for employ-
ment disclosing attendance at Radcliffe College from 1960 to
1964, receiving a Bachelor of Arts Degree, magna cum laude, in
1964, with major field in Romance Languages and Literatures.

She attended the University of Wisconsin, Madison, Wisconsin,
from 1965 to 1968, receiving a Master of Arts Degree in 1967,
with major in History. She was admitted to candidacy for

Doctor of Philosophy Degree whilé at the. University of Wisconsin,
and in 1968, she received a Certificate 1in African Studies. She
_has listed publications.submitted by her as a teachers' guide

40 Afro-American History, Albany, 1969; "The French Slave Trade
at Mocampique? 1770-1794"%, submitted to Journal of African
History; ang& "Internal Trade Patterns in Konbaung Burma', sub-
mitted to the Journal of Southeast Asian History. MATILDE MILES
1ists travel and residence abroad at Manila, Philippines, from
1953 to 1956; Bologna, Italy, 1957; Rome, Italy, from 1958 to
1960; Dar es Salaam, Tanzania, 1904-1965; Lisbon, Portugal during

g

%
GROU? 1 i
Excluded freor cutsmatie ]
dorrarading cud. i
3

3

s T L declassifisation

This decum=it contring neithor roson:men R 11 F\E&ﬁ
daticis nor conalulivis 0 wiz ULt is the ’ cﬁ}é ’i; SE
. propenty of tha FOT and is leenzd to your : i
X agencvy; it ound if. contonis sr2 not to be
distriuted culside your agaacy.
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{7 .. _MATILDE JANE MILES / R

the Summer of 1967; and extensive trave
Asia, and the East. and Gentral Africa. She also h

.she can speak Itagiaﬁ; Swahili, Portuguese, and French. She

and JOSEPH DARR B3MILES, & Negro, were married on January 12,
y .- 1969, at the . ome. of- her- o;gﬁts in'Voorheesville, New York.
" They currently reside at 53 3 _Thompson Avenue, Apartment 24,
Anchorage, Alaska. JOSEPERTIIES ig presently assigned as a
o Supply Clerk with the Headquarters and Headquarters Company,
i United States Army Alaska, Fort Richardson, Alaska. Mrs. MILES
.. furnished information on November 6, 1969, that she is employed
, 8s a Research Analyst by the Community Enterprise Development
! Corporation, and is writing a history of the Rural® Co-Operative
" Movement in Alaska and doing supplemental r
traditional Alaskah economy. Lo

j Souree One advised on November 20, 1969, that MATILDE
{ MILES was th i

( i prise Development
Corporation, 503 West Northern Lig '

_ > Anchorage,
Alaska. Source stated this Coxpo i i

\ ~ Source Two advised on November 12, 1968, that at g
closed membership branch meeting of the SWP-New York
Local (SWP-NYL) held on October 22, 1968, at
873_Broadway¢ New York City, it was announced that
MATILDE ZIMMERMAN, who had joined the Young Socialist
Alliance (YSA) a year ago in Madison, Wisconsin, had
applied for membership in the SWP. The source advised -
as of January 28, 1969, “that MATILDE ZIMMERMAN was
4 member of the SWP-NYL,. According to this source,
ZIMMERMAN,  as of September 22, 1969, was a trans-
feree out of the SYP-NYL to Anchorage, Alaska.

L)
- (3

~

T Characterizations of the SWP-NYL ang the

.-, YSA are attached as an Appendix to this
- 7. Memoraridum. .- o _

Source Three advised on February 25, 1969, that MATIIDE
. ZIMMERMAN was National Secretary of the GI Civil

Liberties Defense Committee. (GI CIDC)

A e (e A reene caogy v e ien 2 o

=--Source Two advised on November 25, 1969,
3 o~ that“the GI cLDC was formed in the Fall of
' - -1968, under the domination and control of

S -2-

-~ oo -

TG T T tertem e o g - s
- . N

1 in Eurdpe, Southeast . -
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the SWP and its youth affiliate YSA. Its
stated purpose 1is to solicit contributions

~ and provide legal counsel and publicity for

~GIs allegedly harassed by military authori-
"ties for expressing themselves on social
issues, including and especially the Vietnam

The SWP and its youth group.are actively
engaged in generating support for massive
protest demonstrations against United States
policy in Vietnam. SWP interests in this
area have been extended to include military
personnel who, are encouraged to participate
in the so-cai&ed anti-war movement. :

~ The GI CLDC furnishes .active GI opponents of
‘United States Vietnam Policy with the hope of
a-successful legal defense in the event
military disciplinary action is taken against
them as a result of protest activities. The
.-SWP also hopes that a number of GIs will be
* recruited into the Party.: . :

The GI CLDC leases an office at Room 836, .
41 Union Square, New York City, but much of
. its work is done at SWP Headquarters, *
* 87§ Broadway, New-York €ity. ’

Source Four advised that on December 10, 1969,'a press
conference was held by the YSA at the Ambassador Hotel,

Washington, D. C., and during this conference a list of

YSA State Chairmen was made available. This list
disclosed that MATILDE MILES, 4323 Thompson Avenue,

. Number 24, Anchorage, was State Chairman of the YSA for

Alaska.

.. Source Five advised on December 9, 1968, that JOE MILES
. attended the Eighth National Convention of the YSA at

Chicago, Illinois, from November 28, 1968, to December 1,

1968. On November 30, 1968, a GI panel consisting of

o3l
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ex-GIs and active duty GIS was held. One of the

".speakers was JOE MIIES, who admitted being a member

. of the YSA and stated that the Vietnam War was a

" racist war and that President JOHNSON was responsible
for the deaths of GIs and not the Viet Cong.

Source Six advised on April 8, 1969, that MILES

partlclpated in the SWP and YSA Peace Rally and

march held in Chicago, Illinois, April 5 , 1969. This

source advised that ¥ILES was one of tne main speakers

at the Rally and that he was paid to cover his travel

expenses in cennectlon with this Rally.

Source Seven adv1sed on January 12, 1970, that JOE
MILES, Anchorage, Alaska, was named among alternate
Delegates to the YSA National Committee at:their
Ooth National Convention held in Minneapolis,
Minnesota, during the period December 27, 1969, to
December 30, 1969. - T _
Source Eight advised on February olt, 1970, that MATILDE
MILES received a contract from the University of Alaska to
instruct an Afro-American History Course from January 26, 1970,
to May 1, 1970. This course was to. be directed through the
Anchorage Community College Branch of the. University of Alaska,
and one section of this course was to be taught at the Orion
Junior High School on Elmendorf Air Force Base, Alaska, which
school is utilized by the Elmendorf-Fort Richardson Branch of
the University of Alaska. This source advised it was his under-
standlng tha$ the Military disapproved of MATILDE MILES teaching
on Elmendorf Air Force Base, and conseguently, the course
scheduled to be taught at Orion Junior High School was trans-
ferred to a high school in Anchorage. Source stated that Mrs.
MILES objected to this transfer and submitted her resignation
on January 27, 1970. In her letter of resignation, she
reportedly made the following statement:

"It seems to me that the administration of Anchorage
Community College has displayed a serious lack of professionalism
in its recent hanallnc of this course. I was frankly astonished
to.learn last week that one section of the ecourse had been

moved across town from Elmendorf Air Force Rase to West High
School, upon the insistence of the Air Force for obscure reasons
of 'seturity'. While it seemed conceivable that the Air Force
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; ' "might regard the history of black America as too dangerous or
subversive for the pristine-halls of Orion Junhior High® School,
. i1t did not seem possible that an accredited academic institu-

' . .- tion would accede to -such-a demand without embarrassment.’

- The February 1, 1970, issue of the "Anchorage Daily
News", a newspaper of general distribution, published at .
" Anchorage, Alaska, contains an article.on Page 1, written by
STEPHEN--3RERT, captioned "Air Force Won't Allow Mrs. Miles on
Elmerdorf"”. This article states in part as follows:

. "There probably aren't more than a dozen~history Ph.ds
~in Alaska and it's safe to say that none of them are more
qualified than a cute and perky young lady named Matilda Miles.

"It is also sgfe to guess that any except her would be
free to teach at the University of Alaska center. on Elmendorf . -
Air Force Base. - . R T S TRy

"MRS. MILES, the Air Force holds, is objectionable

¢ for security reasons. The Air Force doesn't say what the
reasons are, .or even admit that it has any objections. Yet it is
clear that some time between registration two weeks ago and the
start of classes last week somebody in the Air Force quietly

| requested the university to boot her out. And the university did

| Just that, without asking any questions or lifting a finger in

Mrs. Miles' defense.” ' : :

|

\

|

|

-
»

. ) "Her husband, Joe; was a leader iﬁ'fhe National Black
Anti-Var; Anyi-Draft Union until June, 1968--when he was drafted.
Then at Ft. Jackson, S.C., and Ft. Bragg, N.C. respectively, he

; org§nized with considerable success chapters of GIs United
: Against the War in Vietnan. Today, a year and a half later,
w Miles is a private E2. But his record is unblemished."

=2 "LAST JULY Miles -was transferred to Ft. Richardson,
where he is now a supply clerk. In October, Mrs. Miles became

& substitute. political science instructor for the university at
its Elmendorf branch.” '

.- _"BY ANY standard, Mrs. Miles is unusually qualified.
After earning her doctorate she spent a year teaching in

[ - - K
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‘"Tanzaﬁia, Iast year she taught at St. John's University in.
" New York City. 'At the vame time she wrote a teachers guide in
Afro-American studies for the New York State Education Department.

_fﬁegistration came and went. Mrs. Miles recalls:

. »

- . "X was all set to give these itwo classes and very

. excited about it. A week ago Thursday. I learned that the
Elmendorf class had been changed to West High School. I said
that was impossible. I said that's extraordinarily inconvenient -
for me because I live in Mountain View, and that I was sure it
would be more inconvenient for the servicemen.'' -

"LAST TUESDAY, Mrs. Miles checked with the registrar
and found she had 28 students in the merged class. But She also
found that nobody told .the Community College students that their
class would, in fact, Be at West High School. At that point
Mrs. Miles decided to cancel out altogether. _ C

-

VShe went to class and told the dozen or so students
who managed to find it that, 'T couldn't teach under these con-
ditions. I had too much respect for them and the course. I

. think the students understood and .agreed.'" : :

"And-Mrs. Miles says, 'The whole idea that Afro-
American history is dangerous--well it's true. If. you go into it,
you of necessity take on some of the sacred cows of American
history. But that doesn't mean it shouldn't be done. -

o v "ﬁiut the idea that this is a security risk is patently
absurd. They seem to be afraid that if someone should talk about
Nat Turner, Martin Luther King and Malcolm X in the hallowed
halls of Orion Junior High School, somehow that is going to

bring down the school.'" e el ‘ )

WILLIAM KELLY, Community Relations Coordinator, Greater
Anehorage: Area Borough School District, -Anchorage, Alaska,
advised_on February 17, 1970, that JQN"BUCHHOLDT from the
Community Action Agency, had recently introduced him to MATILDE
MILES and had described her as being well qualified to coordinate
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: ‘ at the Anchorage’ Community
- College, which is a branch of the University of Alaska: ,
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.. In régard to the black studies
which appeared in the

"Anchorage

. College. KELLY stated that after
'qAnchorage Daily

" KELLY further advised what he had read an article
. Daily News"
: MILES not being permitted %o teach at Elmendorf Air Force Base
! in'connection with her position with the

»

concerning Mrs,

Anchorage Community.
this article appeared in the

News", BUCHHOLDT contac

ted him and advised

B that he (BUCHHOLDT) had rele

"Anchorage Daily Fews”.

ased this article .to BRENT of the

—-—

copies of 1
JON BUCHHOLDT,

the follo

‘Source Eight advised on Febrdary 24, ‘1970, that many
wing letter, dated: February 16, 1970, from

Executivé?Director, Greater Anchorage Area

Community Action Agency,

‘ to the Presiden® and
University or Alaska, had been Jeft

raculty of the

a'Biaék-studiés.brogram.‘ KBLLY statad thaﬁ-Mré; MIiES'subsé~“'
,quently appeared before the Schsol Board-and furnish

ed her views
program. . S .- .
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§ It has been over a week since the Anchorage Daily News

j Tevealed that Mr. Gene Laurent bowed to military pressure
I to prevent Matilde Zimmermann Miles from teaching a Black
i history course offered by the University of Alaska in the
4 evening at Orion Jr. High School located at Elmendorf Air
# Force Base. This meek acquiescence and compliance to ,
military interVention raises several moral questions which

I have not heard raised by members of the academic community,
questions that I regard to be fairly essential and critical
~to the life and fregdom of a university; questions relating
to the frecedom to teach and the right to learn: questions
involving the development of. ‘academic freedom in America.

wneibls shmpnesia o

The interdependence between the university's upper division
evening program in- Anchorage and the military complex here :
. 1s not necessarily a bad thing. But interdependence: often '
results in a degree of comfort which lulls good people into b
doing.-bad things. 1In this case, appavrently, Mr. Laurent, : :
" administrator of the University's ‘Anchorage "on-base" program,

who lives in "on-base" quarters, responded to the request of :
military authorities to' transfer Matilde Miles' class off-
base. Apparently she was not acceptable to the military’
authoritits for reasons which they have never made clear.

Mr. Laureat accommodated these military authorities by trans-
ferring Matilde Miled' class from Orion Jr.-High School to !
West High School. Mest of the upper division evening instruc-
tion is conducted on Elmendorf for the reason that most of

thé .students 'in these courses are military personnel.  The
wiole pregram began as 4n accommodation to - the military who
wanted to provide an acadenmic "bootstrap” opportunity to
military personnel and their families. While a large number
6f 'students in the upper division evening courses are civil- :
1ans, most are still military, and it causes considerable s
inconvenience to military students living on base to drive :
311 the way to West High School. For this reason, few followed
Mrs. Miles' class to West High School, and when she met the
.€lass she told a few remaining students she could not continue
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X "7 t6 teach for a.universit)' that would"&iel,to military = = .
———- " ¥ntervention, and sgcrifide prerogatives of academic freedom.

— Mrs:, Miles is probably the only person in -Alaska qualified

o to teach Afro-American history. She has specialized in the
development of Black studies curriculums; developed that being
used by the state of New York in state=controlled schools.

‘ Like many of you, she has been active 'in her dissent against
b g the war in Viet Nam and is a prominent member of the Peace:

- Movement. She is the wife of Pvt. Joe Miles, a soldier
serving at Fort Richardson. Pvt. Miles has also been active
in his dissent against the war -in Viet Nam, and has been an.
active proponent of the introduction of traditional American
democratic processes into the military services. Pvt. Joe

Miles is Black. Matilde Miles is white. !

- . Against this background, it is plain to me that this incident
cannot be dismissed as merely a flap over the inconvenient
transfer of a class from one facility to another. The Ameri-
can military establishment is the last bastion of self-

: . righteous ‘institutignalized racism. This suggests one motivaticn.

C .. Matilde Miles' dissdnt against the.war in Viet Nam suggests

another. VWhatever the motivation on the part of the military

authorities, its crude and nsensitive intervention was, at.

A least, characteristic, and suggests too broad a program of

‘ « ~ Social and political reform to be undertaken successfully by

any of us here in Alaska. Less understandable and character-

istic is the willingness on ‘the part of the University to :

tolerate this kind of intervention in its programs, and assault
. on one of its teachers. Having started, when should this kind

g - of intervention stop? Which other courses are you willing to

- "see proscribed from the university's on-base program? What

- other teachers are you willing to see characterized throygh

i unsupported allegations as security risks4 or otherwise unfit

b . to tedchyjn the university's on-base program? :

- I

_As- a leader in.the Community Action Program, it is my job to
.-lead the poor to acquire, through involvement in our democratic.
processes, the power to overcome corporately and individually

--the problems. of poverty and to win for themselves. equity,

-education -and .opportunity. ~Many with whom we work are alien-
-&ted,- -defeated .people Wwhom we must convince can function
powerfully and .effectively.in our democratic society. For the
:poor, -as foxr - all of .us, the ‘university is a supreme symbol of
j}ggrn%ng.and teaching authdority, and of the efficacy and
opportunity .of educdiion.  Tf the University of Alaska cannot
rguarantee-for .itself, ‘its "'$tudents ‘and its teachers, freedom
cto:teach and to learn.in our American democratic society, what
chance do poor peoplé have "for equity? - SRR

| :

' But, I do not believe that you are powerless. I believe that
the university is strong enough to protect its academic freedom
and the right of all Alaskans to teach or learn whatever,
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-wherever, . I believe that the university 's-failure in the .
oot Matilde Miles affair grew out of a comforrable and congenial- |
~ © . relationship with the military that dulled the sensitivities

of some and the sensibilities of others, I believe that care
should now be taken to see to it that damage that, has been
- ~done is mended, and that this never happens again. I am-
P .however, disturbed by the silence. from the academic community.

‘. . Perhaps, not knowing the background, the faculty of the - i

- . University of Alaska did not appreciate the significance of .
- . the Matilde Miles.incident. I 'am Hoping that retognizing X
I ' it now the administration.and faculty of the University of
. Alaska will erect Sysiems to assure thdt there will be no

. repetition. This problem is one that should be attended by

¢ the A.A.U.P.” Some d%% America will be able to deal effectively
¢ with the attitudes tHa:t cause the military authorities to i
P intervene as they did, but if we are to successfully fight &
< - ' for these reforms that are s®» -obviously needed, we need a !

strong university, and the freedoms that it strengthens and

. perpetuates. - - _— T .

" Sincerely yours, o . - | ',i
GREATER ANCHORAGE AREA ~  ~ *° =~ - "= i .. - = . 4
COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY I N o
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_ APPENDIX
. . ,, . ) ¢ 7 - L e . ’
f SOCTALIST WORKERS PARTY ="~ -~ . -
NEW YORK LOCAL . R _ :
A source advised on August 25, 1960, that the
: Sociallst Workers Party (SWP) - New York Local (NYL) was
: - founded .in ¥ew York City. - : .
§ - ' A second source advised on May 20,‘1968, that the
; SWP-NYL was affiligted with and followed the aims of the
* National SWP. ; . e
The SWP has been designated.pursuant to
. Executive Ordér 10450. . . .
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" YOUNG SOCTIALIST ALLIANCE o0 SRR Tt
A sburce advised on May,is, 1969, that the ,Young
Socialist ‘Alliance (¥Y8A) maintains its Mational Headquarters
at .41 Union Square West, New York, New York, and has as its
official publication the !'Young Socialist™. The YSA is the
. youth organization of .the Socialist Workers Party (SWP) and
~has been described by the SWP as the main recruiting ground
for the SWP., : L : |
. .The SWP has been:désignated pursuan£ to'
-Executive Order 10450.° T S
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- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTICATION
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ANC%ORAGE, AIASKA ;

In Reply, Please Refer 1p S . y ] - - '-.'.:_.‘ -
.~ File No. : - Aprl-’-'_ 6: 1970 . '
ﬁ - S
. - . L - N
. Title MATILDE JANE MIIES
;" 3 . ) - Character ~ SECURITY MATTER -
i ‘ SCCIALIST WORKZRS PARTY
) . Reference Memorandum at Anchorage, Alaska,
i -7 ' » dated and captiocned as above.
3 » s
) A1l sources (except any listed below) wvhosé identities
are concealed.in referenced communication have furnished reliable
, information in the past.
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REPORTING OFF!CE ) O'FFICE- OF .ORIGIN DQT.E 8NV§5TIGATIVE PERIOD
___ANCHORAGE BOSTON 1/19/71 1/6-18/71
TITLE OF CASE % . napoar MADE BY . TYPED BY
: ’ . . ¢
‘ L CLIFTON B, MOEN cch
1 N . .
MATILDE JANE MILES aka CHARACTER OF CASE
| sM - SWp .
Ve
7
> _ " - REFERENCES
~ Anchorage FD-128 gated 1/7/71 captioned as above.
&“Q .
':,‘.\ Anchorage lett'er to Bureau 10/6/70. .
3
& Anchorarre letter to Bufkeau h/6/70. .
Report of SA RAYMOND T. JACKSON dated 10/8/69 at New York.
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-Secret Service, Washington, D. C.
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1. [X3 Subject’s name is included %n the [ ] Security Index ] Agitator Index [) Reserve Index.-
i 2. [X] The data appearing on the [X] Security Index Card [] Agitator Index Card are current.
J 8. [ The data appearing on the Reserve Index Card [JA'[1B {T]are cutrent [} have i
i been changed. * _ '
- 4. [] Changes on the ] Secumy Indf-x C.er [‘_‘j Agitator Index Catd are necessary
-and [} Form FD-122 [ FD-397 submitted to the Bureau: ) ‘
5. X7 A suitable photograph [ X is [j is not available.

Date photograph was taken
6. {7 Subject is employed in a key-facility and ) __is
charged with security responsibility. Interested agencies are '
rd .- .
7. X7} This report is classified Confidential : = because
O (state reason) it contains information from AN T-1 through
I . AN T-7, the unauthorized disclosure of which could reveal

their identities and compromise their future effectiveness.
This could be 1n3urlous to the natlonal defense.

b

- . ? : R R ) .
8. {X7] Subject previously interviewed (dates) not:_interviewed — .
(X Subject was not reinterviewed becausestate reason)
it is being left to the discretion of the 0ffice of Or in
< to interview the subject. She was never previously
' interv1ewed because of her status as a student and teacher.

9. (T3 This case no longer meets the [J Security Index [1 Agitator Index criteria and a
letter has been directed to the Bureau recommending cancellation.

10, B This case has been reevaluated in the light of the [ Secuciy Index [T Agitator
. Index cfiteria and it continues to fall within such criteria because (state reason)

i:k the subject is a mgmber of the Boston SWP (instant report).

= - — i - -

3 '.“J::‘-._“:_*‘:““*“-———.‘ -

N e T FTOTELL
r ~ - LUl
T ISR - '
S - LE -
; ~ 11 X3 Subject's SI card is tabbed [] Priority 1 []- Puonty IL m Pnonty HI.
X ] Subject’s activities warrant such tabbing because (state reasons)
g 7 " T

SRRy * I
- ™ . ’ h-_“__ . e -
COVER PAGE

B Ry e
1

EY=rere
[T F T
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UNIf'u';’fATES DEPARTMENT OF JUs> e
FEDERAL BUREAU QF INVESTIGA'-PIQN

In Reply, Please Refer to . WASHINGTON, D.C. 20?3.5 . T
File No, _
Director ' R
United States Secret Service d I B o
Department of the Treasury ‘ ’ . o
.Washington, D. C. 20220 S .
Dear Sir: . ‘ - C e © 4 -,
The information furnished herewith concerns an individual who is believed to be-
covered by the agreement between the FBI and Secret Service concerning Presidential pro-
tection, and to fall within the category or categories checked.

. 1. J Has attempted or threatened bodily‘ harm to any government official or employee,

. including foreign government officials residing in or plannmg an imminent visit to the

U. S., because of his official status.

2. ] Has attempted or threatened to redress a grievance against any public offxclal by other
than legal means. -

3. [X Because of background is potentially dangerous; or has been identified as member or
' participant in communist movement; or has peen under active 1nvest1gat1on as member
of other group or organization inimical to U. S.’

4. [JU. S. citizens or residents who defect from the U. S. to countnes in the Sov1et or
*  Chinese Communist blocs and return.

5. [ Subversives, ultrarightists, racists and fascxsts who meet one or more of the following.
criteria: .

(a) [ Evidence of emotional instability (including unstable r951dence and
-employment record) or irrational or suicidal behavior:

(b) [] Expressions of strong or violent anti-U. S. sentiment; PR : )

(c) (g Pnor actg (including arrestser convictions) or conduct or statements

: mdlcatqu a propensity for violence and antxpathy toward good order

- and government. s

8. ] Indwlduals mvolved in illegal bombmg or xllegal bomb-makmg.

Photograph [X] has been furnished 1 enclosed [C]1is not avallable
C_] may be available through

Very truly yours,

Q\ Edgar Hoaj R

Director .

I - Special Agent in Charge (Enclosure(s)’ s LTEtl T
U. S. Secret Ser\{ice _ . R

-~ Enclosnre(s) (Upon removal of classified enclosures, if any, this transmittal form

becomes UNCLASSIFIED.)

HH 55314 DucId:BEBBBTDE ‘Page 77 L

ca e -a -

o




PRLS T o TV 2P TR R e )

i
i
“

X
é r
i

" UNITED STATE

S DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE"

oL :FEDERAt BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION - ‘
T At Tt L e CONFIDENTIAL
S e B e
-_COPYQ:O: . . , T , . :'f‘”_. . . R - Lt
Reportot:  SA CLIFTON E. MOEN - . ‘Op ANCHORAGE
Date - 1/19/71 o Lo |

Field Office File #: ~ 100-2484 7 a Bueav Fie #: 100-449333
Te °  MATIIDE JANE MILES . - - .

4
F

-

Chactex . SECURITY-FATTER - GOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY

Synopsis Subject resides at 88 Myr®le St., Waltham, Mass.
: She formerly resided at 4324 Thompson Ave.,
L " Anchorage, Alaska. At a meeting of the SWP-NYL

held on 8/6/69, it was -announced that subject was
" leaving New York for Alaska and would be considered
by the SWP to be a "at large member” of the SWP in
Alaska. At YSA press conferénce held 12/10/69 in
Washington, D. C., a list of YSA State Chairmen was
made available and disclosed subject was State
Chairman of the Y¥YSA for Alaska. Subject was a N
visitor at SWP-NYL meeting in June, 197C and she '
atténdell 2 SWP functions between Aug. and Dec.,

1970. As of Nov., 1970, subject reported to be

& member of the Boston SWP. o :

-RUC-

: CONFIDENTIAL
‘ ~ GROUP I
) : . Excluded From
Automatic Downgrading

and Declassification

‘This document contains neither r dations noe conclusi of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is lonne&.to your agency; it and’its contents
are not to be distributed outnide your agency. '

; MW 55314 DocId:32989706  Page 78




Y
w‘_li"f . l:-
. 7‘"1' o ‘
3 ) .
" " N .
R R .
B o -
AN 100-2884 . ~ T a
M Sl s ginr el Jros ~, —*’: 1i, b‘ - ’
A R ST I oo SR RN 7 S A e
<M. -ol .z-. . . BACKGROUND - .
e el st : B
A. Residence and Employment - .0

Sy =

‘Subject and her husband, JOSEPH'MILES, reside at.
88 Myrtle Street, Waltham, Massachusetts, where subject is
& housewife. ° - - LT -

- —— bre— = = PR S - N ——— - - .

L;=r,;:.,', ot -.‘-."':.'.'AN T-1
: ---November 29, 1970

: -.=7___':—’;-:,.-' e :,; PRI R TR A
B, PFormer Residence and Employment
A} bR ISP - -

te s .

wr~——-=—--="Subject, in June, 1970, resided at 4323 Thompson
Avenue, Apartment 24, Anchorage, Alaska. She and her
husband were planning to move to the eastern part of the
United States in latter part of June, 1970, following a
.discharge of her husband from the U. S. Army.

s+ . Subject, her husband, and infant child departed
Anchorage, Alaska on June 28, 1970 aboard Northwest Airlines.
' TIUAN T2 ¢ |
5 . dJune 2, 1970 and
, 1T Lnmmres Jaly 6, 1970

v
- ~ -

Subject, in Ndvember, 1969; resided at 4323 Thompson'
Avenue, Anchorage, with her husband, who was serving in the
U. S. Army. She was employed as a research analyst with the
Community Enterprise Development Corporation, 503 West
Northern Lights Boulevard, and in this position was writing a
‘history of the Rural Co-Operative Movement in Alaska and doing
supplemental research on the Alaskan economy. Subject
planned to continue this work through the Spring and Summer, 1970.
LS oL R s s e vt AN T3
Lt . N S TR I S ~‘_’2:'_:_February 2}4', 1970

- - AR R .

: : .-2-
7 Tris cor~e - -~

: a8z L e ) ' s . -
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a0 300-213H SR

.

' “ . Subject was employed from September 11, 1969 to
Septenber 19, 1069 as a faculty. secretary, Alaska Methodist
University, Anchorage.. BT L L
RS RRT R | & RS

s melToo - September 25, 1969 -

BIPR v  AFFILIATION WITH THE |
i M G 0UNG. SOCIALIST ALLIANCE (YSA)

&
’

¥

" A characterization of:the ¥SA -
appears -in tie Appendix pages . SRR
attached hereto. , ) L L BRI

y- - c L e W - - iyl
- - PP Sve ma L T ;
- - 3 .ot ./', .:’ ‘:n

_A. . Membership ' Y e e

B . on December 10, 1669, at a press conference held
by the YSA at the Ambassador Hotel, Washington, D. Cc., & list
of YSA State Chairmen was made'available to the press. This
1ist disclosed that MATIIDE MILES, 4323 Thompson Avenue,

. Number 24, Anchorage, Alaska, was State.Chalrman of the ¥YSA
. for Alaska. S S o

- L= " O
PN . % -

C S
*

I Ay 1 = S
” e, December 24, 1969 -,

Py

: - - “III. AFPILIATION WITH SOCIALIST
4. - WORKERS PARTY (SWP) -

.

. E;ws--ir:n_“éﬁé:SWE‘ﬁéstbéen_designéted’pursuant to
Lormn W E;ExEQQEZYe-Order,logso.
NCTUOEDL _lzZnTI oEol :i;;:"~;ff“; ST
2}533?Membership__;f'fj:t’_ij: BT R Iy
| EREmnes S lAk fai}{lé‘éeé‘?m%h%ershipibranéh meeting of the
. SWP-New York Local (NYL)'hel&~onwAugust 6, 1969 at 873
Broadway, New York City, it was announced that the subject
was leaving New York for Alaska within @ few days. It was
also announced that she will be corsidered by the SWP to be
a Vat large" member.of the SWP in Alaska. ‘
- AN T-6
-7 August 11, 1969

! BW 55314 DocId:32989706 Page 80 - = e ST “




" AN 100-2484
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- A characterization of the SWP-NYL
appears in the Appendix pages attached
hereto.. . 4 -

_The subject is a transferee out of the SWP-NYL

“to Anchorage, Alaska. . A -

- AN T-6°
- September 22, 1969

" As of November 29, 1970, the subject and her husband

were members of the Boston SWP. -

"_ . AN 1'..1 T .
L November 29, 1970 ~ "’: ..

e

s

B 3
R

SWP-NYL Meetings

#'y

At a closed membership branch meeting of the SWP-NYL

‘held on June 22, 1970 at 873 Broadway, New York City, subject
and her husband were welcomed as visitors to New York. They
reportedly had an infant son with them..

AN T-6 .
July 1, }270_ S

C. SWP:YSAPCanerence

The subject darticipated in an SWP-YSA Socialist

Activists and Educational Conference held between August O

and 16, 1970 in Chicago, Illinois.

D. National Peace Action Coalition

AN T-T -
August 25, 1970

(NPAC)

LY R4

55314 DocTd: 32959706 - Page 81

A characterization of the NPAC appears
in the Appendix pages attached hereto.
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AN T-7
December 8, 1970

ci ted in a NPA
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SV ' -+ 7. APPENDIX
‘ = " o S et ;o

'YOUNG SOCIALIST ALLIANCE W .j: B .

A source advised on May 14, 1970 that the Young
Socialist Alliance (YSA).maintains its hational headquarters
at 41 Union Square West, New York, New York, and has as its,
official publication The Young Socialist Organizer" (Yso).
The YSA is the youth organization of the Socialist Workers
Party (SWP) and serves as the main source .of recrultment
intc the SWE. _ . . . -~

: Accordln# to the masthead of the "YSO" dated
April 29, 1970, the YSA.is described as "A multi-national
revolutionary socialistjyouth organization.?

o~

?

o © : The SWP has been designated pursuant to L Q:
' : Executlve Order 10450. IR o S

.
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SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY -
NEW YORK LOCAL

A source advised on August 25, 1960, that the
Soclallst Workers Party (SWP) - New York Local (NYL) was

founded 1n New Yorx Clty.

A second source adv1sed on May 20 1968, that the
SWP-NYL was affiliated with and followed the aims of the

Natlonal SiP. . ,L

The’ SWP has been deS1cnated pursuant to
Executive Order 10450 ) .
: . :& IR
¢ - . ) P ’
“ S .
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NATIONAL PEACE ACTION COALITION Lo
(wpAc) , | |

e M e

. . 0n October 7, 1970, a source made available a copy
- of "An Open Letter to All College Students" from the National
Peace Action Coalition (WPAC) dated October 6, 1970, which
self-described the NPAC as an umbrella organization formed
at the Student lobilization Committee National Emergency -
Conference Against Cambadia-Laos-Viet Nam War held at
Cleveland, Onio, on June 19-21, 1970, to unite all antiwar
forces in the struggle to immediately end United States
involvement in Southeast Asia. “One aim of the NPAC is to
gain the support of labor forces. : - = .

%"

—art

Fhda YA A, 2

| ; ' . . : -
NPAC Headquarters is located at 2102 Euclid Avenue,
.Cleveland, Ohio, with branch offices located in major

United States cities. ~ o ‘

-~

e B B s,

A second source, on October 11, 1970, made available
& copy of a paper entitled "Organizing Local Peace Action
! Coalitions," published by the NPAG, 2102 Euclid Avenue, "
; Cleveland. The paper states that the basic objective of the
'NPAC is th imyolve masses of peoplé, including labor unions,
GIs, and the black community, in the struggle to end United ]
States intervention in Igdochina through orderly and peaceful 3
tactics. These tactics include building mass demonstratbns 5
and national conferences, distributing leaflets, selling “ ?
literature, organizing forums and fund-raising activities, and
testifying at state legislature hearings.

a3

| ' A third source, on September 1, 1970, advised the :
NPAC was formed and made operational by members of the s

Socialist Workers Party (SWP). The NPAC is heavily influenced

by SWP leadership nationally and 1s a recruiting ground for this

. - ¢
. * organization. -

SO IR A o AR

The SWP has been designated by the
Attorney General of the United States
~ pursuant to Executive Order 10450.

. ‘ " . CONFIDENTIAL
N -8%~ . i‘ T
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nsj/l > o
' STATES DEPARTMENT OF , {ICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

o o Anchorage Alaska -
" In Reply, Please Rq'er t0 . - . -
. Filo e o January 19, 1971 ) 7
. R s - -- '57" .. ‘ .
' | Title © MATTLDE JANE MILES
s - . .- -
- Character : SECURITY MATTER ‘-

- SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY

N - y Report of Speclal Agent
" s Clifton E. Moen dated
Lo January 19, 1971 at Anchorage
' and captioned as above.
All sources (except any 1isted below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished relizsble
% information in the past. s

‘l‘ - - DR

This document contains neithe
of the FBI and is loaned to yo
your agency.

r recommendations nor conclusions of the F

BI. It is the propert
ur agency; it and its contents are not to be i

distributed outside
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Tolson

Sullivan
Moltr e
Bishop
Dremnan, CD.
Catbathan
frasper
Conrad

Felt
Gule

Rusen

Twvelb
Waltees L

Suviars o

llnluu

(hlml\ r

'SAC, Anchorage (100-2434)

Tele. Room - <

HY 55314'. )

|- - N B LR e P— =
. L f M W . . R s - R

T /M

_ SR
Bi”ector, 3T (100-449333) - -~
L RER -

MATILOR JL3E MILZS o
SY - S¥P | .

Railivep of SA Clifion E. Mcen 1/19/71.

7o ingicntion in rcrcp thot it is to be disseuinated

«

locally to Seccyet forwvice by 55, ES insure this is doze

Attention of AN is dyrawn to foilowing shoricouings
in the FO-T03 agcownanylny rerepn, Under Item 1, the ontion
box preceding ”bﬂp*"itj index" suould have contained an VK.
Undex Itew 5, failure to indicate dats phatograah was taken,

Undeyr Iten 7 it is stated that the renort is classifiied
YConiigcontic l" Lzcause it coatalns information fronm T-1
T-7, the unauthorized disclogure of waich could reveal i
identities and conpPeonise ticzir future effcgtivonsss, whi
could Ix izjuric“* to t“a national cdefcnses. Thisg does no

]

Cappoay to o Lirvoad o Le apamigg;;e to T-2, 3 and 4 who

(d

rekrectlvrﬁy,ﬁ wner of en apartment building, official of

college tnd Lusiness manager of a university

2 - Boston  (160-33120)

SFP:1mj 1\

}Jﬂ/ (7) y{\v“[ . o

ROTE :

Subject is on Security Index, Priority III.

et amren - $

BN ol o AL R 4]

f L RQO\I[?A TLLE'I‘YPE UNIT[ ]

Jar M
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! "~ sAC, Anchorage _(100-2484) AEE . 4/6/71

- Gl O
i . . Pirectocr, F3I (100-448323 . 717 :
: ' ( ) ’ 19/\’%/39,. W/C"’}
E “ O oz § f l""""
, W s : 4y fl /(;J %
, HATILNS JANE MILES , / - -~
: sS4 - SiP e e i

. ReAN Fp-125 1/7/"1 chanzirg origin to BS. .

; )
f, It was indicoted thot a security flash notice had

; " beea nlaoced ia tho Duwsou's Ic-atifisstion Division., Dowover,
records oi the Identiiibation Divisien ¥ail to coatain any

: record of the placiny of a security iflash notice. A check cf
i &3's files will Iilely! froverd (thact eithsr no ef¥ort Wil ever

‘ .magde to place suzh a £12sh notice or, if effort was made by

v g €D

use of an F5-185,. it vas returned to AN with advice that _ 3
£lash was not plageo bocause fingerprints of subject were not (::;
found in the Ideatification Divisioa. '

Racipieats snould upwrcnriatoly note in their files

the above. AF should insure that in the Futwre FD-123s are )

A eXecuied accuratedy. ) . X -
ES, in its fur*har inveetiﬂation of subject, should

bo alexrt for tho availability of fingerprints which will enable

you to taka aomrenriate action to pizce a finsh notice, alio,

subject s egnioyucnt was incicatec as unkndwn whea orizia.was

! chan;ed, Lo ghould continus eiforts to ascertain ewploraent

; and thereafter supuit FD-122, L}. (?’D . -
‘ & YA,
_ 2 - Boston (100-32120) REC-78/ OO - 4 ~ o~
! SFP:1nj Dt ‘ B, S . AT
4 ca T ’ S - e L2 Y e
' : r (7)) A = “?S 8
‘% L ! Q ) ] L e —l,
j NOTE: : * - ""' L
;Mn;:::: Subject is on Security Index, Priority III. Advice -
divan - fron _Idontification Division raceived 4/2/71 in Interrnal -
mop ______ Securityancreziion., . .l
vessan, C.D. . Tt . ; ‘ ‘-
T APRG=1971 ~ :
e .~ | /
ot . izl ‘ i {




Toris L3 | OMIOHAL FORM NO. 10 O R
. MAY 1982 EDITION - ,,’,.,_.. F s
q— 3A FPMR (41 CFR) 191a11.8 . o

“#/UNITED STATES GO’ “«IENT R T L)
Memomw’umh B A

:m" "+ -ACTING DIRECTOR FBT (100-2;249333) _ paTE: 1/ 30/7 3

; % . R U AP
mowf c, BOSTON (100-38120) (RUC) - . - " I
. . . . . ﬁ N . " . : R . ‘— ’ . ) . ”',A.-'
susject:  MATILLE JANE MILES, aka C o e '
.Matilde Zimmerman " ‘ o .
SM - SWP L S |
i . Re San Diego 1etter, 11/27/7 2: Boston

( . FD-128 dated 1/30/73.

: ~ Enclosed herewith for- the Bureau are five
\  coples of an LHM re captioned subject; ‘two copleg are

enclosed for San Diego as Office of Origin; one copy ‘ —
iz being disseminated locally to Secret Service, - ' '
ADMINISTRATIVE . &

- The sourceeg used in :che LHM are:

X .
‘ BS T-1 Sy
é,-‘{?,-? P
'.'.’/J"«‘-*/ BS. T-2 i .
B oo BS T-3 \
A o j
. BS T"’h s ' \/"; *
¥t 1s noted that subJect was formerly included N':"’/‘\\ ;
in Category III of ADEX. A current recommendation for 7
subject!s inclusion in the ADEX is beilng left to the — -
discretion of San Plego as new Offlce of Origin.,
. . Q»\)’
- | %’ EA05 6/ . 5
' ld A 4::“! / / / .
(é -~ Bureau (Enc. ~ é 62L :
2 - San Diego (100 16964) (Enc. 2) (RM) ‘ 4
1l = Boston ' . ‘
5 N R
(Zec) Bori s (1ee)SS R

z//}/7; © " DBOFEB 8 1973

\wm//{, S ..............,_..m
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UNI . STATES DEPARTMENT OF I g CE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.y

File No. L L . -
: ~  Janwdry 30, 1973 _
Director . . N LT ST

United States Secret Service =~ -
Department of the Treasury

Washington,.D. C. 20220 RE: MATILDE JANE 'MILES

7
Dear Sir: 4

The mformatlon furnishéd herewith concerns an mdxvxdual or orgamzatzon believed
to be covered by the agreement between.the FBI and Secret Service concerning protective

~ responsibilities, and to fall within the category or categories checked.

1. [j Threats or actions, agamst persons ‘protected by Secret Service.

~

2. [_‘_'l Attempts or threats to redress grievances.
j 5
. 3. F_‘] Threatening or abusive statenient about U. S. or foreign official.

4. [ Participation in civil disturbances, anti-¥. S. demonstrations or hostile.

incidents against foreign diplomatic establishments.
9. [JIllegal bomb‘ing, bomb-making or other férrorist activity.
6. O Defector from U. S. or indicates desire to defect.
7. [X Potentially dangerous because of background, emotiorx;i 'iﬁstability‘or

activity in groups engaged in activities inimical to U, SJ

Photograph [X] has been furnished [jenclosed {T] is not available.

v . . Very tepdy/yours.,» .

cL AA? 2o
L. Patrlck Gray, IL
" Acting Director

1 - Special Agent in Charge (Enciosure(s)) (RM)
U. S. Secret Servxce, Cambridge, Mass,

- Enclosure(s)
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UNI'I’ STATES DEPARTMENT QF JT“IC‘E.

. { - .
} FEDER&L BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 ‘ ‘fanebfy'lee'Re'ferw - .Boston, Massachusetts
_ File No, - . . o .
. . Jenuary 30, 1973
SR o e MATILDE JANE MILES,-
; R

also known as N

5 MATTIDE ZIMMERMAN
- “L

I, .BACKGROUND . ) R
- pg p.1 advised on August 31, 1972, that Matilde

zimmerman arrived at San Dlego, california, and since

that date has. been attending meetings of the San Dlego

Branch - Socialist Workers Party (SCB-SWP) and is the

‘organizer of this branch. : .

: o | The ‘SWP has been designated pursuant
T . - - to Executive Order 10450,

. - BS T-1 f&rther advised subject presently resides
et 4903} 5lst Street, San Diego, California. '

: -~ . on November 21, 1972, Mr. Herb Padro, Project
~ Engineer, L'Mer -Engineering Company, San Dlego, california,
advised as follows: o — -

Matilde Zimmermean wae employed as & secretary-
typist for this company from September 4, 1972 to November
: 8, 1972, and was discharged on the latter date. Accord-
| ~ ing to Padro, Zimmerman was a trouble maker and caused a
great deal of dissention among the other, employees.
Zimmerm?n was not satisfied with the wages she was get-
ting nor the fringe benefits and made her feelings known
to other employees *in the company, causing them to feel
that they too were'not getting Just compensations ;

T ambw T

R - ... . . Aceording to Padro, no formal application was :
‘- £111ed out by Zimmerman, however, she stated that she i

had come from New York Clty, New York, to San Diego, :
California, and was previously married to 2 colored school
teacher who teaches in 2 private progressive school in
Los 4ngeles, N

L R N

e mw™ TTT L - - = [ R .. .1
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. MATILDE JANE MILES,
-&lso known as : PR H:,__;w“i.,‘{g=
_ MATILDE ZII‘L‘IERMAN T

. While employed, Zimmerman also indicated
that she was reared in the Philippines and mentioned-
‘ that her parents were either.in the military service
or were stationed there on & diplomagic mission,

Ll
<,

"II. ACTIVITIES

s

During the period September 20, 1970, through

" December 15, 1971, Matilde Miles attended 25 regular
- business meetings of the SWP - Boston (SWP-B), all of
- which were held .at SWP-B headguarters, 295 Huntington -
Avenue, Boston, ‘Massachusetts., A4t an“SWP;B meeting
‘held on September 21,:1971, Miles was elected a member:
of the SWP-B Executive Committee., . At an SWP-B meeting
- held on November 9, 1971, Miles was placed in charge of .

8bortion activities for the Branch.i _

b psaee
“ o October 21, 1970 -
" % Ppecember 19, 1971

: : Matilde Milee attended the Young Socialist
Alliance (YSA) National Convention at New York City,
) December 27 through 31, 1970.

As the youth organization of the QWP,
the YSA serves as the main sourceg of recruit-
ment Into that organization. ThHe ¥YSA is
Bescribed in the masthead of its official
publication, "The Young Socialist Organizer”,
as '& multin&tional revolutionary socialist
youth organization.”

e

BS T—3 '
December 31, 1970

BS T-It
January 7, 1971.
This decument centains neither

recouzznéaticns nor conclusions of
thie 78I, It iz *h2 ~-opari~ of

the 2T cwd 1. 1an-23 $0 yIur 2222075
it an it5 cunlr : zz2 npat Lo ke
distrib 22 erisovde weur aTIToy.” ot

2% .
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" UNITHJSTATES DEPARTMENT oF. jus@E
‘. R
. FE'DERAL .BUR_EAU‘ OF INVI:ISTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to
* File No. -

St s e a7

Bostoh‘, Massachusetts _02203- :
) January 30, 1973 |

“..».\-.-*" - . ‘ -

- - ‘h'_" ".7': - .- .. Y

e = Title .’ MATILDE JANE MILES
- . .

° » . -
Character

: Reference Boston memorandum, dated
, A . - ] 4 -and captioned as above, .
Z . s . . L] - S I
t . - . _“f‘ L. . ./‘ = €" ] '.: ¢
: '.‘ o '141 . . , 7 ) ) .

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities are concealed
& inreferenced communication have furnished reliable information in the past.
0.7 &
. -
v ® .
) . .
. \
. . ) )
- ) b - -
; Gt
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property
:I; the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your
- ency « . ‘ —-
55314 Docld:;32989706 Page 93 - v e
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" FD-336 (Rev, 2-13-69)
UNI1 ’sﬂ;rzs DEPARTMENT OF JL @
FEDERAL ?UREAU OF INVESTIGATION - |

- e

In Reply, Please Refer to Boston, Massachusetts . .
ile No. S :
File o ~ January 30, 1973
SUBJECT:  MATILDE JANE MILES ST,
- CHARACTER: SECURITY: I'TA‘I‘T“R - SOCL‘:LIQT UORK'ERQ PARTY )
REFERENCE: - o _
i . T s
. Referenced communication contained sub;ect’s residence and/ or employment
address. A recent change has been determined and is being set forth below (change
: only specified): “ . -
:, N ' : F o
: idence:  4903% 5lst Street o ,
* Residence San Die go, California : .
{ - - . - N . N
é
5 , h
; Employment: Unknown .
; ) h ."'.‘:-. ..
: “C a . .
. ® \
’; . . .
i ) =

: : Jod ~ Y “9 3 3 - 33
; : Thls document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and

is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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:'_ ..03 (x\w 1-7-72)

FEDERAL ,..“Rc.AU os: INVE:‘GATION

/
HEPORT"NG OF')F‘CE . OFFICE OF ORIG}% .4 DATE INYESTIGATIVE PER!QD
SAN DIEGO SAN' DIEGO 5/2/73 " 4/30/73
TITLE OF CASE . _ | REPORT MADE BY . o E Tveeo sy
DI ' E o : :
MATILDE JANE MILES, aka * . ._SA ARNOLD W. O BRIEN sif

Matilde Zimmerman, CHARACTER OF CASE

W:Lll await approval of FD-122 recommendn.ng subject
be included on the ADEX of the San Dlego Offlce and close
adm:.m.stratlve ly .

-'\( . . ] ‘k .
. “ -

‘Matilde Zimmermann, . : L oL
1\ Mrs. Joseph Darryl Miles T - ' -
_ c.o- Lo . |.n 'sM -guWP
?:“.,‘_‘.‘ '~. . ] L .. - .
. REFERENCE: San Diego letter to Bureau dated 4/6/733; '
\ ‘Bureau-letter to San Diego:dated 4/12/73.
\~ e 2P - "
§ LEADS S :‘ s
\ . saN DIEGO B r

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED {1 NONE ACQUIT-| case nas seen:
CONVviC, FUG. FINES SAVINGS recoveries | TALS t *
v ; . RENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_Jves (Jno
v e ) , i PENDING PROSECUTION
N : OVER SIX MON THS [dyes (Jno
APPROVEG - W /z o L aSENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
coriEs MADE: V. (e — . s
[ Go 4 - / REC-55
&)~ Bureau (100-449333) (r) ' —_—
l - U. S. Secret Service, ‘ "‘==-=r:=~._=_,
San Diego (RM) -y Co LA : ~L
2 - San Diego (100-16964) - = R MAY 901973 T
~Jf. o
' | TR LRI SEWERE: T
. A LI : .
- i P ’ 2 el / L ,
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations T } / -
Aoy . [ A/0(2) 1550, ) Ry
reuest iy O MAY 17197 3 FRETT
Date Fwdh | _“,‘\/ )// > 3
0 ’ et W / -
e T, ésé 047"(
WL L H'H‘{%‘*"ozwfz_
- 7 //\u— 2 / : [
L - 1¢c ¥ "5uo  COVER PAGE —
HW 55314 DocId:32989706 Page 95 v Ty TSy
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.- .SD 100-16964

E INFORMANTS

SOURCE OF I

-~

NFORMATION

SD T=1:ig ")

2

ﬁ@w

) Instant report and SD

-FILE NUMBER WHERE LOVCATED

134 -609- 1334

4336, 1341, 1347, 1351, 1355,
1357, 1358, 1360,. 1361, 1362,

-, 1364, 1371, 1375, 1379, 1381,
1384, 1385, 1387, 1390, 1393
1395, 1398, 1399, 1401-1403,
1408, 1412, 1422, 1423, 1425,

- 1426, 1434, 1437, 1433, 1443,
1444, 1452, 1456, 1453, 1460,
1462, 1471, 1472.

. 8D P-2 is i SD 134-440a, 466, 469
SD T-3 is.- : " sD 134-1078-11, 21, 25, 33, s0, 57,
! _'-,:@_; ‘ 72' 75' 77, 86 ,
SD -5 is ST 134-600a~43
SD T-6 is ) SD 100-16964-140
ADMINISTRATIVE - '
. Dissemination is being made locally;té U. s. Sécret
Service. .
3 ) a
: = Two copies of an FD- -376 are stapled to the Bureau
copies of thig report. .
- B -
COVER PAGE ;
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£D-3

<

&

" IRev. 105720 - . ‘ SO U /\. -
BN e ! . S pl Lo AL .

1. QSubject s name is mcluded in thl; ADEX h . _ o -

./ . !-- o .
© e

2. {1 The data appearing on the ADEX Card are current.
3. = Changes on the ADEX Card are necessary and Form FD-122 submitted to the Bureau
4. &3 A suitable photograph ¥¥%iis (TJ1is not available.

* Date photograph wastaken May, 1969 : : o
9. [JSubject is employed in a key facﬂxtv and : is charged with
security responsibility. Interested agencies are :
'6. [ This report is classified .2 " S because
. (state yeason) . ' A - '
‘ ) .
s

rd R IJ" ) e
] ; ; .

7. [] Subject previously interviewed (dates)
%3J Subject was not Linterviewed [T]reinterviewed because (state reason)
A
of her leadership position in the SDB-SWP it is not felt that
any advantage would be gained thpoough such an interview and
she does not possess any J.nformant potentlal.

-

8. [] This case no longer meets the ADEX criteria and an FD-122 with succinct summary, has

~ been directed to the Bureau recommending cancellation.
9. %] This case has been reevaluated in the light of the ADEX criteria angd it continues to fall -

within the criteria because (state reason) *
of subject s.leadersh:.p position in the SDB-SWP..

“ -
L P

10. 3557] Security Flash Notice (FD-165) to Identification Division:

®KX] Submitted —__Unknown Placed XX Yes [INo
by Anchorage Oéﬂflce.
11: [ Subject is Extremist in ADEX and Stop Notice has heen placed with the Bureau Stop Index.
” - 0k -
COVER PAGE
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UN1. ED ST);TES DEPARTMEI\T OF JLJTICE o - .
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION -

In Reply, Please Referto ™ WAS’gYNCTbN, 3%3 20535 i
File No. : ’ o )
Director o TR .
United States Secret Serv1ce ’ T T «@ e
Department of the Treasury PR L : . i )
Washington, D. C. 20220 RE: MATILDE JANE MILES
. I . " SECURITY MATTER -
Dear Sir: ' . SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY :

The information furnished herewith éoncerns an individual or organization believed
to be covered by the agreemefit between the FBI and. Secret Service concerning protective
responsibilities, and to fall within thé category or categories checked.

- .] . ) -
1. [J'Threats or actions against per&ons protected by Secret Service.
2. 3 Attempts or threats to redress gnevances.

3. Threatemng or abusive statement about U S.or forexgn ofﬁcxal

w4 [ Partlclpatlon in civil disturbances, antl-U S. demounstrations or hostile

incidents against foreign dxplomatlc estabhshments.

5. ] lllegal bombing, bomb-makmg or other terronst acthty.

6. [J Defector from U. S. or indicates desire to defect ) ’ )
7. &3 Potentially dangerous because of background, emotional instability or
activity in groups engaged in activities inimical to U. S. . Ja . 2t

v

Photograph XX has ieen furnished l:] enclosed (] is not avallable.

Ver.v y/yours,

[« e

L. Patnck Gray, [I
Acting Director

e

W, yom S2ie 0 T T,

N N A L

. 1 - Spécial Agent in Chargei (Enclosure(s))(l) (Registered Mail)
U. S. Secret Service , San Diego S :

v &\

v R N . ¥

Enclosure(s)
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1 - United States Secret SerV1ce, San Dlego

Copy to:
' (Registered Mail)

s +

Report of; ARNOLD W. O'BRIEN _ ”°9"'°"‘ SAN DIEGO
Date: . " "May 2, 1973 ) B T
FieldOffice File #:  gan Diego 100-16964 - BueasFile#: * 100-449333
Tafe: MATILDE JANE MILES

7 . ,'}’, . ST
Choracter:

SECURITY MATTER 7
SOCIALIS‘I‘ WORKERS PARTY -

oo

Synopsis ‘ 1‘8 e
MATILDE 7 IMMERMANN (also known as Matilde Jane Mlles) resides at
4763 Auburn Street, San Diego, California, and is employed by
¥ Appellate Defenders, Inc. ZIMMERMANN attended regular business
meetings of the San Diego Branch- - Socialist Workers Party
" (SDB-SWP) , from 9/7/72, to 4/16/73. ZIMMERMANN is the Organizer,
SDB-SWP, and is:a member of the Executive Commlttee. SWP and
related activities set forth.

e - tt -

DETATILS:

Sources in San D:Lego know subject as MATILDE ZIMMERMANN,

only, and are not aware that she is also known as MATILDE JANE
MILES. . . :

[

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the peaperty of the FBI and is'1
oce not to be distributed outside your agency.

d to your agency; it and its contents
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" SD 100-16964

I. BACKGROUND .

"San Diego, california.

A. Re51dence - "~‘;-;_1 ;

MATILDE 7IMMERMANN is presently residing at
4763 Auburn Street, San Dlego, Callrorn%a.

;o (SD T-l, April 30 1973)

Vd

B. Employment -

" MATILDE ZIMUERMANN is employed by Appellate Defenders,
Incorporated, with,offices at the UnlverSLty of San Diego (USD),

T

i

e
S g .
- ' -
‘ - '
- . sy -
- o

!

.’

March 16, 1973)

II. CONNECTIONS WITH SAN DIEGO BRANCH-SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY
(SDB-SWP) , AND RELATED ACTIVITIES

HW 55314 DocId:32989706 -Page 100

€ R e a2 . e e e e - e et e e

The SDB-SWP has been in existence in San
- Diego, California, since 1959, and is a
. local branch of the National SWP and has
: identical aims and purposes.

The SWP has been de31gnated pursuant to _ e
"Exisutlve Order 10450. '

A meeting of the SDB-SWP was held at the apartment of
HELEﬁ\HgLLANDER, SDB-SWPe member, 4273 47th Street, San Diego,
California. During this meeting HELEN HOLLANDER announced that
a MATILDE ZIAMERMANV was transrerrlng to San Diego soon.

(sb T-l, August 15, 1972)
On August 23, 1972, BELEN HOLLANDER stated that while
at the Socialist Activist and Educational Conference held

recently at Oberlin, Ohio, she had occasion to talk to MATILDE
ZIMMERMANN regarding comrades transferring in to San Diego. She

. -2

———— o . e
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© 8D 100-16964
stated that it looks like MATILDE ZIMMERMANN will be the new
Organizer of SDB-SWP . : e e
' (sp T-1, August 23, 1972)

- An informal meeting of the SDB-SWP was held at the
apartment of SDB-SWP members DENNIS GEORGE “SCARLA and BONNIE
- JOYAPTEKER, 6545 Montezuma Road, San Diedo, California. The
purpose of the neeting was to meet new comrades transferred. -
into San Diego area to rejuvenate the SDB-SWP -and the San Diego
Branch - Young Socialist Alliance (SDB-¥SA). In.attendance at
* this meeting was WMATILDE ZIMMERMANN. , :
. . . (sb T-1, August 31, 1972)
. ' . {sD ' T-2, September 5, 1972)
_The San Diego Branch - Young Socialist
Alliance (sDB-¥sn) was organized by San
Diego college students in 1968 and is
a youth organization of the Socialist
Workers Party (SWP). ~ ‘

&

: MATILDE ZIMMERMANN was in attendance at the following
regular business meetings of the SDB-SWP. Dates of meetings
indicated with an asterisk reflect ZIMMERMANN gave the Executive
Committee report at these meetings: - ' ' :

-

DATE OF MEETING . SOURCE

September 7, 1972 . "D 7-1, Segtember 8, 1972
B S I - - +sp T-2, October 13, 1972
September 14, 1972* . f'.sb p-1, September 14, 1972
September 20, 1972% Sp T-1, September 21, 1972
September 27, l§52* . SD T-1, September 29, 1972
October 4, 1972%* o - SD T-1, October 5, 1972
October 11, 1972% sD T-1, October 12, 1972
October 19, 1972 '  §p T-3, October 24, 1972

‘”Hji‘”55314 DDEId:BEBéBTDE "Page 101
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DATE OF MEETING

October 25, 1972%

' . November 1, 1972+

November 8, 1972+
November 15, 1972%
:.Nevember 30, 1972+*

7

'Deéember 6, 1972

L]

December 13, 1972
December 20, 1972+
'becember é?, 1972%
. January 3 1973* |
January 9 1973*
January 17, 1973*
January 24, 1973
Jenuary 31, ;973*
FeSruary 7, 1p73*
February 14, 1973*%.
February 21, 1973+*

éeLruary 28, 1973*

DR

March 7 1973%
Mareh 14, 1973+

»v--_ -

March 19, 1973*

DocId: 32989706
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- 8§D T-1, October 26, 1972

- 8D T-1, November 2 1972
- - SDh f-l¢ November 8, 1972
. 4
' D T-1, November 1%, 1972

SD T-1,.
SD T-2,

December 4, 1972
_December 7, 1972

© SD T-1, December 7, 1977
8D T-1, January 10, 1973

SD'T-l, January 10, 1973

gfsn.Trl, January 10, 1973
f‘f' éDiT;l,:January 10, 1973
e T-1, January 10, 1973
‘i':SD»T-i,:January 10, 1973

" sD r-l{'danuary 25, 1973

sp T-1, February 2, 1973

" *sp T-1, Ferruary 8, 1973
" 8D -1, February 16, 1973

SD T-1, February 22,
SDh 7-2, March 8, 1973

1973

" 8§D T-1, March 1, 1973
SD T-1, March 8, 1973 .
SD T-1, March 15, 1973
SD T-1, March 20, 1973
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DATE OF MEETING - - SOURCE
4 .

March 26, 1973% . % w0 7 spowl, March 27, 1973 . E
. April 2, 1973% L E . SD'T-1, April'3, 1973 i

April 9, 1973* R : sp a1, April 10, 1973

April 16, 1973 o - SD T-1, April 17, 1973

At the meetlng of the SDB-SWP held September 7,
1972, a temporary Executive Committee was set up and listed
on this temporary g¢ommittee was MATILDE ZIMMDRMAVN
o S 'ﬁ (SD T-l, September 8, 1972)
At the meetlng of the SDB-SWP held September 14
1972, it was announced that MATILDE ZIMMERM&NV was the new
Organlzer, SDB-SWP. -4,

S,

~ .

w'{g (sn -1, September 14, 1972)

At the meetlng of the SDB~SWP held September 27,
1972, MATILDE ZIMMERMANN gave the Educatlonal Report
. {sD I—l, September 29, 1972)

A public meeting sponsored by the SDB-SWP was held '
at Aztec Center, San Diego State University ($DSU), San Diega,
California, September 28, 1972. The purpose, of the public

- meeting was Yp hear a speech by LINDA JENNESS, the SWP

_Presidential candidate. Appearlng at this speech was MATILDE
ZIMMERMANN. ‘ . .. . ‘

K ~ .‘ -
(SD T-1, September 29, 1972)

A speech, sponsored by the SDB-YSA, was given by
GEOFF MIRELOWITZ at Aztec Center, SDSU, San Diego, California,
Septe er 21, 1972. HIRELOWITZ was introduced to the audience

‘as "a member of the SWP Campaign Committee. Attending this
speech was MATILDE ZIMMERMANN, : '

—-

s g | (SD T-3, October 2, 1972)




_‘SD.IOO-i6964

Source adv1sed that as of October 2, 1972
MATILDE ZIMMERMANN was paying a $15 weekly sustalner
.0 the SDB-SWP. ) 7
(SD T-l; October 5, 1972)
¢
" A llterature and subscrlptlon drive, sponsored
by the SDB~YSA and SDB~SWP, was held in conjunction with a
speech given by CESAR CHAVEZ, official, United Farm Workevs
. Union, which was held at Aztec Center, SDSU, October 7, 1972.
The purpose of this literature and subscription drive was to
sell YSA and SWP literature to the Chicano group attendlnq
‘the speech. Among.those in attendance was MATILDE ZIMMERMANN.

. - )
-~ . g

r‘ -+ (sD-T-3, October 10, 1972)

s

Source furnlshed a list of SDB-SWP and SDB-YSA
members as of October 11, 1972. Appearing on this llst was . -
the name MATILDE telephone number 287-0787.

: ' %, (SD T-1, October 12, 1972)

o A 11terature sales lnterventlon wvas sponsored by
the SDB-YSA and SDB-SWP at Balboa Park during a speech by
Senator GEORGE IiC GOVERN. Attending this literature sales
intervention was MATILDE ZIMMERMANV

(sD T-3 October 16, 1972)
o, 8
vAt. ‘the meeting of the SDB-SWP held October 25, 1972,
it was announced during the Executive Committee report that

a2 new Executive Committee had been elected and 1ncluded as a
member was MATILDE ZIMMERMANN.

(SD T-1, October 26, 1972)

A speech sponsored by the SDB-YSA was held at Aztec
Center,. SDSU, October 26, 1972. The scheduled speaker was .
LAURA. MOORHEAD, SWP candidate for the 3lst Senatorial District,
Los Angeles, California. It was announced that she had taken
ill and she was replaced by SALJ\$OLIS SDB-YSA member. The -

| title of her Speech was "Women in ‘Politics”. Attending this
speech was MATILDE ZIMMERMANN. '

(SD T-3, October 30, 1972)
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. the SWP Vice-Presidential candidate, was held at Aztec Center,

-

. HW 55314 DocId:32989706 Page 105 .

- -~

A public meetlng sponsored by the ‘SDB~- SWD was held

“at Aztec Center, SDSU, San Diego, California, October .27, 1272,
The purpose of the meeting was to hear PETER\BUCH who sooke on ;.

"McGovern, the Mideast, and Palestinian Revolution" Hée was
introduced by MATILDE ZIMMERMANN as a member of the SOClallSt

Workers Party and a founding member of the Young -Socialist

Alliance. MATILDE ZIMMERMANN stated thgt BUCH was on a
national speaking tour of the United States and Canada.

.o T . (sD T-1, October 3o 1972)

A At the meeting of the SDB-SWP held November 1, 1972,
MATILDE ZIMMERMANN gave the anti-war report.

&

. , " - (Sb T-l, November 2, 1972)

- A debate, sponsored by the SDB-SWE, between
RICHARDN\CASTRO, a MC GOVERN supporter, and ANDREW PULLEY,

SDSU, San Diego, California, November 2, 1972. Appearing at

this debate was MATILDE ZIMMERMANN.

v (SD T-1, November 6, 1972)
(sp T-3, Novenber 6, 1972)

As of November 3, 1972, the weekly sustainer being
paid by MATILDE ZIMMERMANN was $15 per week to the SDB-SWP.

-

(sD T-1, November 7, 1972)

vOn November 9, 1972, a meetlng of the Student
Moblllzatlon‘pommlttee to End the War in Vietnam (SMC) was
held at Aztec Center, SDSU, San Diego, California. The.
purpose of the meeting was to plan an anti-Vietnam War
demonstration to be spondored by SMC on November 18, 1972.
Appearlng at thls meeting was MATILDE ZIMMERMANN.

(sb T-3, November 13, 1972)

. The Student Mobilization Committee to
End the War in Vietnam (SMC) is controlled
by the Socialist Workers Party (SWP) and
its youth affiliate, Young Socialist
Alliance. SMC initiates and supports
public demonstrations against the war in
Southeast Asia.

¢ omemame s @
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o ' lAt the meeting of the SDE-SWP held November 15,
11972, MATILDE ZIMMERMANN gave the Anti-War Report. :
| cR y © . 4SD T-1, November 16, 1972)
. . :. On November 18, 1972, an anti-Vietnam War march
 and rally, sponsored by SMC, was held in the vicinity of SDSU,
San Diego, California. Attending this afiti~Vietnam War march
and rally was MATILDE ZIMMERMANN. As of November 30, 1972,
the weekly sustainer being paid by MATILDE ZIMMERMANN was .$10
@ week to the SDB-SWP. . : Co )

24

" -ASD T-1, December 4, 1972)

) ' - A meeting of the SDB-YSA was held at a
SDSU, San Diego, California, Decembe
this meeting was MATILDE ZIMMERMANN.

.. ’ ) :

ztéc Center,
r 3, 1972. Appearing at

. o ¢ (SD T-3, December 4, 1972)

_ g o . .
) : At the meeting of the ‘SHB-SWP held December 6, 1972,
MATILDE ZIMMERMANN gave the Organizer's report. .

3

_ (SD T-1, December 7, 1972)

An Educational, sponsored by the'SDB-SWP,"was held

California, December 6, 1972.
L. KIMNALLEN, SDB-SWP member, gave the Educatiocnal. He spoke on

"The Transitional‘Program" of the -SWP. -Attending this Educatiqnal
was MATILDE ZIMMERMANN. L )

I

. ° .~ - (3D -3, December 7, 1972)

A meeting of the (SDB~YSA was held at 4933 Loris
Street, San Diego, California. The purpose of this meeting
was to vote on resolutions and to elect its delegates to the
¥YSA National Convention at Cleveland, Ohio, November 23-2¢,
1972, Appearing at this meeting was MATILDE ZIMMERL

) 4 o : ©  (SD T-4, December 6, 1972)

A meeting of the SDB-YSA was .held at

) Aztec Center,
SDSU, Ssan Diego, California,

S . December 3, 1972. Appearing at
this meeting was: MATILDE ZIMMERMANN., A
ST . (SD T-4, December 6, 1972)
-8
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. At the meetlng of the SDB-SWP held at Aztec Center,
SDSU, San Diego, Callfornla, December 13, 1972, new assign--

. ments for comrades were anaounced and 1ncluded in this

assrgnment was MATILDE ZIMMERMANN, Organlzer.
- " (sD T-1, January 10, 1973)

- * MATILDE ZIMMERMON was ‘in attenéance at the Young
Socmallst Alliance National Convention held at Cleveland,
Ohlo, from November 22 to November 26, 1972 .

. o Co ‘: (SD T-5, November, 1972)

On Déceﬁber 16, 1972, various members of the YSA
..Southwestern Region held a party at 4933 Loris Street, San
Diego, California. 1In attendance at this party was MATILDE
ZIMMERMANN, ’ F

) g ]
' (SD T-4, December 20 1972)
; . % .
’ "A sales committee meetlng of the SDB-~-YSA was held
at 6545 Montezuma Road, Apartment 30, San Diego, California,
*December 19, 1972. In. attendance at this meetlng was MATILDE
ZIMMERMANN N

1?5' . ksb'm-s, January 12, 1973)

, An Educatlonal, sponsored by the 'SDB-SWP, was held
at Aztec Center; SDSU, San Diego; California, .December 20,
1972. The title of the Educational was "The Sfructure and -
Organizational Principles of the  Party”. Attending this
Bducational wéds MATILDE ZIMMERMANN. - '

N ST (SD T-4, January 11, 1973)

* . A planning meeting was held at 2143 Market Street,
San Diego, California, January 1, 1973. The purpose of the
meeting was to plan an anti-Vietnam demonstration for either
January 4, 1972, or January 20, 1972. Appearing at this plannlng
meeting were members of the SWP ¥SA, and other radical groups in

the San Diego area. Attending thls planning meetlng was MATILDE
ZIMMERMANN.

(SD T~1, January 10, 1973)
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: _ Center, SDSU, San Diego, Califor
T Attending this sales meet}ng was

& all SWP:and YSA members. .
l _number 283-1498, appeared on this list.
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A sales meeting of the SDB-YSA was held at Aztec

¥

.

nia, January 14, 1973.
MATILDE ZIMMERMANN.

(éD T-4, January'15, 1973) -

Source furhi§héé'é San Diegd telephone list of

rd

The name of MATILDE, telephone

(SD T-1, January 19, 1973)

- At the meeting of the SDB-SWP held on January 24,

'

1

4 .

A meeting sponsored by

&

~:graph as being
" member.

pand:Szgag?uh

The purpose of this meetin
| "~ campaign in which the SWP

MMERMANN.

-

" Page 108
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, * 1973, nominations were made for the Executive Committee. The
© name of MATILDE ZIMMERMANN was one of those nominated.

" . . (SD T-1, January 25, 1973)

the SDB-SWP was held at

Aztec Center, SDSU, San Diego,_California, January 24, 1973.
g wag: to discuss the upcoming SWP
‘ decided to run LESLIEYDORK for the
38th Senatorial District, State of California. Attending this
meetipg was MATILDE ZIMMERMANN. ) : .

(sD T-4, January 26, 1973)

) At the meeting of the SDB-SWP held January 31, 1973,
the Executive Committee Report indicated who had won the

Executive Committee elections.
was MATIQDE 21 '

Listed as one of the winherq.

Lot

(SD T-1, February 2, 1973)

o :
o A photograph of MATILDE ZIMMERMANN was displayed to
source on February 22, 1973, and source identified the photo-
identical with MATILDE ZIMMERMANN, SDB-SWP

(sD T-1, February 22, 1973)

-. ’ Source furnished a San Diego telephone list of SDB-SWP

Appearing on this list was the name

(SD T-1, February 22, 1973)

i
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: " . A Forum sponsored by the SDB-SWP was held at
Aztec Center, SDSU, February 16, 1973. The purpose of
the Forum was to hear a speech by MORRISYSTARSKY, LOS
Angeles Local ~ Socialist Workers Party (LAL-SWP) member.

' Appearing at this Forum was MATILDE. ZIMMERMANN.

' (SD.T-1, February 22, 1973)

) ;-The.LAL—SW? has-been in egisteﬂce since ‘ '
"the 1930s. The LAL-SWP is a local branch

" __ of the SWP which hds been designated
pursuant to Executive Orde; 10450.

: Source furnished a schedule entitled "Bookstore Sfaffing
Schedule" in which this schedule set out duties for individuals
at the SWP bookstord, 5617 El Cajon Boulevard. This schedule
indicated MATILDE ZIMMERMANN was on duty Monday through Friday,
from 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon. T T o
- S - £ . ' . RN .

. C : i .-~ (SD T-1, February 22, 1973)
l: . M .,i‘:' - N “
c A meeting of the Forum Committee, SDB-SWP, was held
at 4427 Estrella, San Diego, California. Appearing at this

- JForum Committee meeting was MATILDE ZIMMERMANN.

-

| ﬁ..iﬁ - {SD T-1,-March 1, 1973)

) It was announced during the Executive Committee
report.that'MATILDE ZIMMERMANN would give a three-part
Educational. These would be given before the Branch meetings.

- : : - s
- o -~ (sb T-1, March 1, 1973)

A Forum sponsored by the SDB-SWP was held at Aztec

. Center, SDSU, San Diego, €alifornia, March 9, 1973. The -

I

purpose of the Forum was to hear a speech by SYD“STAPELTON, | & {,&
introduced as a political activist at University éf Califernia

at.Berkeley, and a leader in- the anti-war movement. ZIMMERMANN
was at this Forum. . ) '

-
s

]

(SD T-1, March 17, 1973)

... _At the meeting of the SDB-SWP held on March 14, 1973,
MATILDE ZIMMERMANN gave the Educational report. She advised
that -she would .give a history of the Fourth International, a
four-part Educational, and it would start the following Monday.

. (SD T-1, March 15, 1973)
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' " Source advised the SWP has recently created a

National Speakers: Bureau undexr the name “Vigwpo%nt". - SALM

KOLIS, SDB-SWP member, sent out a letter to various campuses

in which she described "Viewpoint", stating it is a National

Speakers Bureau designed to bring to the campuses people who

are active in and informed about the movements for social

change in the world today. Also enclose& was a leaflet

describing MATILDE 7IMMERMANN as a possible speaker. MATILDE

ZIMMERMANN was described as vMiss Zimmermann has a Doctorate

jn African Studies and has 1ived in Africa. She is a

s professor of ,African History, Afro-American History, and the

c - History of Women. She has -been active in the women's movement

i since its inception .and is the former national coo¥dinator of
the Women's Mational Abortion Action Coalition (WONAC). WONAC

- was one of the organizations jnstrumental' in bringing the
Georgia and Texas abortion cases to the Supreme Court. Miss
Zimmermann's speakers fee is $350.00. She is prepared to speak
on the following topics: (1) Women in the Algerian and Cuban
Revolutions (2) Victories of the. Women's Movement - sufferage
and Abortion - How They Were Won- (3) Pan Africanism and the
Black Liberation Movement." This leaflet stated Hiss 7Z IMMERMANN
vis available to "Viewpoint' = speakers for Radical Change,
5617 E1 Cajon, San Diego, 92115, telephone number 582-3352.

oy o

(SD Tfi}:March 15, 1973)

- prior to the SDB-SWP meeting on March 19, 1973,
MATILDE ZIMMERMANN gave the first of a four—-part history on

"phe Fourth International”. - , .
f 3

C R 7 *(sp T-1, March 20, 1973)

puring March, MATILDE 7IMMERMANN made arrangements
to rent office space for the SWP at 4635 E1 Cajon Boulevard.
She offered to pay $215 a month on a two-year lease.  ZIMMER-
MANN indicated the SWP would move into the new headquarters by
April 17, 1973+ .

\E A : ' ) i . (SD

L

T-6, March 29, 1973)

At the meeting of the SDB=SWP held March 26, 1873,
MATILDE ZIMMERMANN gave the Forum report.

(SD T-1, March 27, 1973)
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) Before the meeting of the SDB—SWP held Aprll 2,
1973, MATILDE ZIMMERMANN gave the last part of an Educatlonal
..series on "Hlstdry of thesFourth Internatlonal“ .

.- :
- e

(SD T-l, Aprll 3, 1973)

) A meetlng of the Headquarters4Comm1ttee of the
SDB-SWP:was held at 4635°El Cajon Boulevard, San Diego,
_Callfornla. Attendlng this meetlng was MATILDE ZIMMERMANN. -

(SD T-l, April 10, 1973)

' At the meetlng of the SDB-SWP held on April 9, 1973,
MATILDE ZIMMERMANN announced-that she would be in San Francisco,
gCallfbrnla, Aprll 14, 1973 to glve a speech }
. o ; ' (sD'T-1, April 10, 1973)
_ " - " At the meeting of the SDB-SWP held April 16, 1973,
the Executive Committee report was given by MATILDE ZIMMERMANN.
Among other things she advised that she would attend -the
Socialist Workers Party Plenum in New York City from April 21,
% through April 30, 1973. She advised that HOLBROOX MAHN, SDB-SWP

member, would be the temporary Organlzer of the SDB-SWP in her
-absence.

‘(sp T-I, Aapril 17, 1973)

A meeting of the Forum Commlttee, SDB-SWP, was held
at 4635 E1 Cajon Boulevard, San Diego, Califormia. MATILDE "
ZIMMERMANYN called this meeting to announce that a speaker or
speakers had ®ecome available to talk to ‘SWP members concerning

the Wounded Knee incident. MATILDE ZIMMERMANN attended this
meeting. L : :

»

(SD T-1, April 24, 1973)
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a 'In'chIy. Please Refer 0
File No. '

v

’

' .;ﬁ;;%éiﬂ‘:-L" R BE I S ;;;‘ '?:t )
-Ub{r,".'.!'r..\'rn_s DEPARTMENT OF JU 'L I
FLOLRAL UREAU OF xxva_s'ncn'xp.\‘ ’

" San Diego, California o
: M__a,y 25 1873 :
- : ) . - | ~_ |
Title ” . ‘MATILDE JANE MILES
A * .SECURITY MATTER .- =~
Character SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY

L Réferenq‘e
1
i

.J: i

.l S, - . « - . .y,
- LI . e ‘e »

. TN *y ’ SO

Report of SA ARNOLD W. O'BRIEN dated

and captioned as above at San Diego.

L
z . .
- M R R

. All sources (except any listed below) whose identities are concealed
_in referenced communication have furnished réliable information ia. the past.

L

This document contains neither recommendations nar conclusions of the FBIL. It is the property

of thé FBIl and 1s loaned to your agency; it and its contents are nat to be distributed outside your -—-

agency «
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.

T0- . DIRECTOR, FBI (100- 449333) - pagg: 6/11/74
ot ’ .n - -.. . PR . . .. \
e
FROM E AN DIEGO (100 16964)(RUC) - \
SUBJECT: . MATILDE JANE MILES, aka . ¢
. 7 8M - SWP ' :
{ ) : .{00: lLos Angeles),
}j‘:v_ . . . . - .
b ' Re. San Dlego letter (FD 128) to Bureau,‘4/4/74,
:Los Angeles letter®*to Bureau, 5/31/74.
' ' Enclosed for the Bureau are four (4) coples of an
LHM.dated and captlonedzas above with two (2) coples of an

FD 376 attached.

;/’ Enclosed for the Los'%ngeles Division are three (3)

copies of same LHM, one for dissemination to U. S. Secret .o
. Service at Los Angeles along with, two (2) coples of FD 376 -~ /'~
attached. :

. . Dissemination is being made locally to U. S. Secret
Service. S : -

_Sources utilized in. attached LHM are as follows:

Identlty of Source File Where'Located

SD 'I’-l 1s(ﬂ‘§b\'m SD 100-16964-258 and

LA 134-2807A-1246

, e SD T2 is lw&m&n}i’ SD 134-609A-1484, 1490, 1491,
)14

r/‘ o 1496, 1497, 1500, 1515, 1516,
éW’ $S ... 1518, 1520, 1522, 1523, 1527,
&l - 1536-1538, 1549, 1553, 1555,
by rauging slip for 1566, 1567, 1571, 1601, 1605,
n vl 1614, 1615, 1617, 1619, 1624,
o O actio RS
_ 5/71/ e 1631, 1636, 1637, 1640-1642 and.
e (.oA/J 2 . | 1667 )
/ ./«!:,__‘. 'V\. N -

mﬂunld 3BSPUS. Pastnod Bonds Regularly on the Payroll S’z‘z’vz/n.v: Plan ~

Bureau (Enc. 4) (RM) ’
2 - Los Angeles (100- 71826)(Enc. 3)(RM)

1 - San Diego ) ;7/ —_— l;
f5y/1ee REGE.  /00- %L‘/ Lk /
(5) i # l
. . 1A A
‘ Q, . (1 a1t
-,\ Y8auN 261974 / / b & S ,..afff‘
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.Identity of Source

SD T-3
-w  SD.T-4
_ spT-5
- 'sD T-6
SD T-7

This case

tcs Angeles. -

¥

is
is
is
is

15

¥

‘
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-~ File Where IL.ocated

SD"134-440A-528

DE 134-1591-R~1016

LA 134-3799A-151 and 162 -

. LA 134-811A-5158

IA 134-1055A-525

is being RUC'd to.the Office of Origin,.
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UNI.D STATES DEPARTMENT OF ‘STICE

FEDE}E.AL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

June 11, 1974

»

Dear Sir: ] -

i

responsibilities, and to fall yithin the cate‘gory or categories checked.
1. [:}‘Thre'ats or actions av'ainst ;;ersons protected by Secret Service.
2. [:] Attempts or threats to redress gnevances.

3. [:] Threatening or abusive statexfxent about U. S. or foreign official.

: 4. [ Participation in civil disturbances, antisU. S. demonstrations or hostrle'
; } incidents against foreign diplomatic estabhshments.

% D. [:] Illegal bombmg, bomb-making or other terronst actlvxty
6. [ Defector from U. S. or indicates desire to defect.
7. XX Potentially dangerous because of background, emotional instability or

activity in groups engaged in activities inimical to U. S.

Photoéraph XX has been furnished l:lenelosed (] is not available.
. . . ‘. & ’

‘. : S Very truly yours,

Clarence M. Kelley
Director

R I R T LT
L4

e

1 - Special Agent in Charge (Enclosure(s)) 1 L :
; U. S. Secret Service, San Diego (RM)
L kmdpecn.al Agent in Charge (Enclosure(s)) 1
" RRRKR j“U S. Secret Service, Los Angeles (RM)

v
1

A P ] L
‘ Director - ’ o B ) '- v In Re?']o Please Refer to
: _United States Secret Service * T - . FileNo. gD 100-~16964
Department of the Treasury . - 7
Washmgton, D. C. 20‘720 .RE: MATILDE JANE MILES :

" The information furnished heremth concerns an mdlvxdual or organizaticn believed
. to be covered by the agreement between the FBI and Secret Service concerning protective

. MW _55314. DocId:32989706  Page.115 . - _._._ _ .. - _ e s
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UNITED STATE%. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE *

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ORI
San Diego, California . R

In Repl_r'Please Rejetto T A ) June, 11, 1974 o
FleNo. 1.5 0. ' R : )
.. .- . MATILDE JANE MILES ¢

Tl T - SUBVERSIVE MATTER - R
e - SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY '

B BACKGROUND

" A, Residence and Emplciment

Subject‘s.lasé ‘known residence address ‘was Apartment
B, 225 South Gale Drive, Beverly Hills, Callfornla, and her
employment is unknown. &

- o

.~ (SD T-1, May 29, 1974)
vy .

II. CONNECTIONS WITH THE SAN DIEGO BﬁANCH - SOCIALIST
' WORKERS PARTY (SDB-SWP) AND RELATED ACTIVITIES:

a #

The SDB~SWP has been in ‘existence in

San Diego, California, since 1959, and’
is a'local branch of the National SWP ,
and has identical aims and purposes, ) y

[ - .

Suhject was in attendande at 21 regular business
meetlngs of the SDB-SWP during the period April 30, 1973, through

October 8, 1973. she gave the-Executive Commltteo (EC) - Report
at 19 of these meetlngs.

- e -

: “Ti j' . Sie - (SD T—2, May 1, 1973 -

S A P Oc_tober 9, 1973)

o

(e
H

Mm

Sources whose identities are
4-_conéealed herein have .furnished
“reliable information in the past,
except where otherwise noted.

e
B

t
Fron vet
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’
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This document contains neither recommendations nor conciusions
of the FBI. - It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your

agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
your agency. : :
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) Subject was in attendance at @& meeting of the
SDB-SWP on August 20, 1973, held at SWP Headquarters,
4635 E1 Cajon Boulevard, San Diego, California.

i

(SD -3, September 18, 1973)

Subject was in attendance at nine (9) "Militant

. Forums" sponsored by the SDE-SWP at SWP Headquarters,

4635 El1 Cajon Boulevard, San Diego, California, during the
period May 4, 1973, through October 5, 1973. ’

‘ ) .
b ] (sp T-2, May 8, 1973 -

4,_, October 9, 1973)
The "Militant Forum" is not, in fact,
an organization and has no officers,
collects no dues, and has no membership.
_ It is simply the name to be used.for '
- sponsorship of meetings of the o
--.. ° SDB-SWP by which members of the SWP .and
.¥SA hope to attact liberals and others
to meetings for recruitment purposes.

"At the SDB-SWP meeting held May 7,:1973, subject §ave
the Plerum Report. : — - -

try ¢t

I T o (sb T-2,.May 8, 1973)

On May 12, 1973, Vinnie Longo stated that subject was
now a full-time Organizer for the SDB-SWP and has quit her Jjob
and is drawing unemployment. , : :

. T ~ (sb T-2, May 15, 1973)

At the meeting of the SDB-SQP held at SWP Heaaquarters
May 29, 1973, subject was one of the individuals nominated for
the EC, SDB:SWP. Following this meeting subject gave a Tasks
and - Perspectives Report. _ L

ot

: (SD T-2, May 31, 1973)

At the meeting of the SDB-SWP held at SWP Headquarters,

[y

=
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San Diego, California, Juhé 4, 1973, the results of the EC
election .were announced :and squect_waé one of the members of
the new EC, SDB-SWP. B g o . '

b4

" (5D T-2, June 4, 1973)

S A meetihg of the Forums Committee of the SDB-SWP was
held at SWP Headquarters, San Diego, California, May 31, 1973.
- Present at this meeting was subject.- : :

. (sb T-2, June 5, 1973)
At the meeting of the SDB-SWP held at SWP Headquarters

June 11, 1973, subject gave the EC Report. Among other things

- she requested that all members”of the SDB-SWP should report to

- her any harassment by the FBI such as agents calling on comrades'

employers or neighbars asking questions. Also to be reported by

the comrades is anyone being approached by the FBI to act as

their agent inside the SWP or ¥YSA. Subject stated this infor-

mation would be sent to the National Office who intends to

start a law suit against the FBI .concerning these matters. -

"(sD T-2, June 12, 1973)

.« At the meeting of the SDB-SWP hela*at SWP Headquarters,
San Diego, §alifornia, June 17, 1973, subject gave a critique on
the Majority Tendency which was taken from the European Dis-
cussion Bulletin.. . - - o '

“(SD T-2, June 19, 1973)

A meeting of the Forums Committee of the SDB-SWP was
held at SWP Headquarters, July 5, 1973. In attendance at this
‘Mmeeting was the subject.

At the meeting of the SDB-SWP held at SWP Headquarters,
San Diego, California, July 29, 1973, subject was one of twe
(2) delegates elected to represent the SDB-SWP at the upcoming
SWP National Convention.

.
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At the SDB-SWP meeting held Juyly 30, 1973, subject
gave the EC Report. She"advised that she as Organizer, SDB~SWP,
would have her fare paid to and from the SWP Natlonal Convention

'to be held at Oberlln, Ohio. -

S (SD T-2, July 31, 1973)

Source adv1sed subject was in attendance at the

'SWP National Converntion at Oberlin, Oth, durlng the perlod

August 5' - 12' 1973. : - -
H _ (SD T-4, August 14, 1973)

Source furnished a flyer reflecting the toplc of the
September 7, 1973, “"Militant Forum" The topic was "The Case

. for Equal Rights Amendment". Subject was listed as one of the

AL

featured speakers and' was characterized as the "Chalrman,

~San Diego Socialist Workers Party
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(SD T-2, September 4, 1973)

At the meeting of the SDB—SWP held at SWP Headquarters,
San Diego, California, October 2, 1973, subject gave the EC

_Report. Among other thlngs she advised that, she would leave.

the San Diego Branch in approxmmately one weék as she has
accepted a National Assignment after which time she would. be
transferred to the Los Angeles Branch - Socialist Workers
Party to work on the SWA California Statewide Campaign. She-
advised the National Office would send in a replacement as
Organizer, SDB-SWP, in approximately one week.

- . . (SD T-2, October 3, 1973)

s Source advised subject was in attendance at the
Los’ Angeles Local - Socialist Workers Party Annual Shiskebab
held at 3341 Descanso Drive, Los Angeles, Callfornla,

August 25, 1973.

(SD T-5, September 24, 1973)
. A meeting of the Forums Commlttee, SDB-SWP, was held
at SwWp Headquarters, San Diego, California, October 7, 1973.
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\ . ~ Subject was in attendance at this meeting. 7
o T - (spem=2, October’9, 1973)
, At the meeting-of the SDB-SWP held at SWP Headquarters
; .. October 8, 1973, Burce Marcus was introduced to the SDB~-SWP
L . branch members by subject and he .was then voted in aSVOrganizer,

SDB-SWP, to replace subject, -, - :- A S N B O P

§
: : ' R . (SD T-2, October 9, 1973)
- . . . - T

At the November 5, 1973, meefing_of the SDB-SWP held
) at SWP Headquarters, San Diego, California, Holbrook-Mahn gave
| the "Militant" Banquet Report and he advised that subject would

: - be in attendance. at this banquet to assist in fund %*aising;’.., -
. activities. : & '

; S o . " 4. (SD T-2, November 6, 1973)
% . . . . .

- . _Source advised that a Young Socialist Alliance
Regional Educational Conference was held at 1107 1/2 North
Western Avenue, Los Angeles, California, -December 1, 1973.
Subject was in attendance at this conference.

(SD,T-S,,Dgcember 10, 1973)
. bt
. . N ®
v Th§ YSA is a multi-national revolution-

ary socialist youth organization. It

is the youth ¢roup of the .SWP and is

controlled and dominated by that

organization.

Socialist Workers Party was held at ILos Angeles, California,

January 12, 1974. Subject was in attendance at +
Convention and repo

Election Campaign,

his City

|

i

H

I The City Convention of the Los Angeles Local -
i .

; rted on plans for the SWP California

: 3 ’ (SD T-6, January 17, 1974)
' . (sp 7-7, January 14, 1974)

An SWP Election Campaign Kickoff Rally was held at
-5~

A ‘
: .
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_Eastside SWP Headquarters

Califdrnia, February 23, 1974.

this rally.
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, 710 South Westlake Avenue, LOS Angeleé,

Subject was in attendance at

isp T-1, March 4, 1974)
7‘§SD T-6, March 4, 1974)




